
Story County Board of Supervisors 

Tentative Agenda 

Administration Building, 900 6th St., Nevada, IA 

2/10/26
SPECIAL NOTE TO THE PUBLIC: - This Meeting Is Also Being Offered Via Zoom. While 
Joining Via Zoom, If You Have A Question And/Or Comment, You May Raise Your Hand To 
Speak During Public Forum Or Use The Chat Feature And The Chair Will Ask The Zoom 
Moderator To Review All Comments During Public Forum. 

Members of the public can participate by using the information below:
To join the zoom meeting by computer, tablet, smartphone :

Join from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device:
    Please click this URL to join. 
HTTPS://US02WEB.ZOOM.US/J/84805508697?
PWD=2YHCFNMLRKFAX9LBIS8CJK6BETSZNP.1
Webinar ID: 848 0550 8697
 Passcode: 646002

Or One tap mobile:
    +13017158592,,84068041164# US (Washington DC)
    +13052241968,,84068041164# US

Or join by phone:
    Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):
        US: +1 301 715 8592  or +1 305 224 1968  or +1 309 205 3325  or +1 312 626 6799  or 
+1 646 931 3860  or +1 929 205 6099  or +1 360 209 5623  or +1 386 347 5053  or +1 507 
473 4847  or +1 564 217 2000  or +1 669 444 9171  or +1 669 900 6833  or +1 689 278 1000 
 or +1 719 359 4580  or +1 253 205 0468  or +1 253 215 8782  or +1 346 248 7799
    Webinar ID: 840 6804 1164

CALL TO ORDER: 10:00 A.M.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

ADOPTION OF AGENDA:

PUBLIC COMMENT #1:

This comment period is for the public to address topics on today's agenda

AGENCY REPORTS:

Boys And Girls Club Annual Report - Ryan Santi, Chief Executive Officer

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB.PDF

CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES:

2/3/26 Minutes

CONSIDERATION OF PERSONNEL ACTIONS:

Action Forms

ACTION FORM.PDF

CONSIDERATION OF CLAIMS:

2/12/26 Claims

CLAIMS 021226.PDF

CONSENT AGENDA:
(All items listed under the consent agenda will be enacted by one motion.  There will be 

no separate discussion of these items unless a request is made prior to the time the 
Board votes on the motion.) 

Consideration Of Resolution #26-52, Setting Date And Time For Public Hearing For 
February 24, 2026, For Consideration Of Resolution #26-53, To Enter Into An 
Underground Electric Line Easement, In Section 22, Township 85N, Range 22W, Story 
County, Iowa, With Interstate Power And Light Company, An Iowa Corporation

RESOLUTION 26 52.PDF

Consideration Of Annual Report For Use Of NOAT II Opioid Funds

OPIOID NOATII USE REPORT.PDF

Consideration Of Memorandum Of Understanding Between The City Of Ames And Story 
County, Iowa For Sharing Of Initial Costs For Potential Roundabout Improvement At 
G.W. Carver & Cameron School Road Intersection

MEMORANDUM CITY OF AMES.PDF

Consideration Of Resolution #26-58, Establishment Of Speed Limit On Secondary Road 
580th Ave

26 58.PDF

Consideration Of Resolution #26-59, Setting Date And Time For Public Hearing On 
March 3, 2026, For Consideration Of Resolution #26-60, To Vacate And Clear The 
Record Of A Portion Of Story County Secondary Road 580th Avenue Of Grant Township

RES 26 59.PDF

Consideration Of License And Service Agreement Between HomeWAV And Story 
County Effective 2/10/26

HOMEWAV.PDF

Consideration Of Contract Between Chuck Posegate And Story County Conservation 
Board For Campground Attendant Duties At Dakins Lake From 3/30/26-11/1/26, For 
$240.00/Wkly

DAKINS CAMPGROUND ATTENDANT.PDF

Consideration Of Contract Between Jessica Nelson And Story County Conservation 
Board For Campground Attendant Duties At Hickory Grove Park From 7/13/26-11/1/26, 
For $240.00/Wkly.

HGP CAMPGROUND ATTENDANT 2.PDF

Consideration Of Contract Between Teresa Scott And Story County Conservation Board 
For Campground Attendant Duties At Hickory Grove Park From 3/30-7/12/26, For 
$240.00/Wkly

HGP CAMPGROUND ATTENDANT 1.PDF

Consideration Of Firewood Contract With Finco Tree/Wood Service, LLC, To Provide 
Firewood At County Parks For The Public, Effective Upon Signature

FIREWOOD CONTRACT.PDF

Consideration Of Service Agreement Between Roland Story Community School And 
Story County Effective 04/25/26, For $80/Hour Per Deputy For A Minimum Of Two Hours 

ROLANDSTORY.PDF

Acknowledgement Of Approval Of The Signature Of The Board Of Supervisors' Chair, In 
Signing The Acceptance Of Fee Title Of Certain Land Owned By The United States 
Army Corps Of Engineers

USACE QUITCLAIM DEED.PDF

Consideration Of Contract Amendment With Shive Hattery For Tedesco Environmental 
Learning Corridor Signage And Shelter Design For $24,000.00

TELC SHELTER DESIGN SHIVE HATTERY AMENDMENT 1.PDF

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS:

Consideration Of Resolution No. 26-48 To Enter Into A Limited Easement With The Iowa 
Regional Utilities Association In Section 19, Township 85N Range 22W, Story County, 
Iowa - Mike Cox

RESOLUTION 26 48.PDF
IRUA EASEMENT.PDF

Consideration Of Final Plans, Specifications, Form Of Contract, And Authorization To 
Release Bids For The Dakins Lake Cabin Project - Ryan Wiemold

HTTPS://WWW.STORYCOUNTYIOWA.GOV/DOCUMENTCENTER/VIEW/17361/DAKINS
-LAKE-CABIN-SPECIFICATIONS-AND-CONTRACT

HTTPS://WWW.STORYCOUNTYIOWA.GOV/DOCUMENTCENTER/VIEW/17362/DAKINS
-LAKE-CABIN-DESIGN-PLANS

HTTPS://WWW.STORYCOUNTYIOWA.GOV/DOCUMENTCENTER/VIEW/17363/DAKINS
-LAKE-ELECTRICAL

HTTPS://WWW.STORYCOUNTYIOWA.GOV/DOCUMENTCENTER/VIEW/17364/DAKINS
-LAKE-CABIN-FLOOR-PLAN

HTTPS://WWW.STORYCOUNTYIOWA.GOV/DOCUMENTCENTER/VIEW/17365/DAKINS
-LAKE-CABIN-FOUNDATION---ELEVATION

DAKINS LAKE CABIN URGE MEMO.PDF

Consideration Of Final Plans, Specifications, Form Of Contract, And Authorization To 
Release Bids For The Tedesco Shelter And Restroom Project - Ryan Wiemold

HTTPS://WWW.STORYCOUNTYIOWA.GOV/DOCUMENTCENTER/VIEW/17358/TELC
-SPECIFICATIONS-AND-CONTRACT

HTTPS://WWW.STORYCOUNTYIOWA.GOV/DOCUMENTCENTER/VIEW/17359/TELC
-SITE-PLANS

HTTPS://WWW.STORYCOUNTYIOWA.GOV/DOCUMENTCENTER/VIEW/17360/TELC
-ROXBOX-SHELTER

TELC SHELTER URGE MEMO.PDF

ADDITIONAL ITEMS:

Discussion And Consideration Of FY27 ASSET Funding Recommendations And Carry 
Over Request - Sandra King

FY27 ASSET.PDF

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS:

IRVM Quarterly Report - Ty Hamiel

IRVM QTR.PDF

OTHER REPORTS:

UPCOMING AGENDA ITEMS:

PUBLIC COMMENT #2:

Comments from the Public on Items not on this Agenda. The Board may not take any 

Action on the Comments due to the Requirements of the Open Meetings Law, but May 

Do So In the Future.

LIAISON ASSIGNMENTS, COMMITTEE MEETINGS UPDATES, AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 
FROM THE SUPERVISORS:

ADJOURNMENT:

Story County strives to ensure that its programs and activities do not discriminate on the basis of 
race, color, national origin, sex, age or disability. Persons requiring assistance, auxiliary aids or 
services, or accommodation because of a disability may contact the county's ADA coordinator at 
(515) 382-7204. 
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Speak During Public Forum Or Use The Chat Feature And The Chair Will Ask The Zoom 
Moderator To Review All Comments During Public Forum. 

Members of the public can participate by using the information below:
To join the zoom meeting by computer, tablet, smartphone :

Join from a PC, Mac, iPad, iPhone or Android device:
    Please click this URL to join. 
HTTPS://US02WEB.ZOOM.US/J/84805508697?
PWD=2YHCFNMLRKFAX9LBIS8CJK6BETSZNP.1
Webinar ID: 848 0550 8697
 Passcode: 646002

Or One tap mobile:
    +13017158592,,84068041164# US (Washington DC)
    +13052241968,,84068041164# US

Or join by phone:
    Dial(for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):
        US: +1 301 715 8592  or +1 305 224 1968  or +1 309 205 3325  or +1 312 626 6799  or 
+1 646 931 3860  or +1 929 205 6099  or +1 360 209 5623  or +1 386 347 5053  or +1 507 
473 4847  or +1 564 217 2000  or +1 669 444 9171  or +1 669 900 6833  or +1 689 278 1000 
 or +1 719 359 4580  or +1 253 205 0468  or +1 253 215 8782  or +1 346 248 7799
    Webinar ID: 840 6804 1164

CALL TO ORDER: 10:00 A.M.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE:

ADOPTION OF AGENDA:

PUBLIC COMMENT #1:

This comment period is for the public to address topics on today's agenda

AGENCY REPORTS:

Boys And Girls Club Annual Report - Ryan Santi, Chief Executive Officer

BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB.PDF

CONSIDERATION OF MINUTES:

2/3/26 Minutes

CONSIDERATION OF PERSONNEL ACTIONS:

Action Forms

ACTION FORM.PDF

CONSIDERATION OF CLAIMS:

2/12/26 Claims

CLAIMS 021226.PDF

CONSENT AGENDA:
(All items listed under the consent agenda will be enacted by one motion.  There will be 

no separate discussion of these items unless a request is made prior to the time the 
Board votes on the motion.) 

Consideration Of Resolution #26-52, Setting Date And Time For Public Hearing For 
February 24, 2026, For Consideration Of Resolution #26-53, To Enter Into An 
Underground Electric Line Easement, In Section 22, Township 85N, Range 22W, Story 
County, Iowa, With Interstate Power And Light Company, An Iowa Corporation

RESOLUTION 26 52.PDF

Consideration Of Annual Report For Use Of NOAT II Opioid Funds

OPIOID NOATII USE REPORT.PDF

Consideration Of Memorandum Of Understanding Between The City Of Ames And Story 
County, Iowa For Sharing Of Initial Costs For Potential Roundabout Improvement At 
G.W. Carver & Cameron School Road Intersection

MEMORANDUM CITY OF AMES.PDF

Consideration Of Resolution #26-58, Establishment Of Speed Limit On Secondary Road 
580th Ave

26 58.PDF

Consideration Of Resolution #26-59, Setting Date And Time For Public Hearing On 
March 3, 2026, For Consideration Of Resolution #26-60, To Vacate And Clear The 
Record Of A Portion Of Story County Secondary Road 580th Avenue Of Grant Township

RES 26 59.PDF

Consideration Of License And Service Agreement Between HomeWAV And Story 
County Effective 2/10/26

HOMEWAV.PDF

Consideration Of Contract Between Chuck Posegate And Story County Conservation 
Board For Campground Attendant Duties At Dakins Lake From 3/30/26-11/1/26, For 
$240.00/Wkly

DAKINS CAMPGROUND ATTENDANT.PDF

Consideration Of Contract Between Jessica Nelson And Story County Conservation 
Board For Campground Attendant Duties At Hickory Grove Park From 7/13/26-11/1/26, 
For $240.00/Wkly.

HGP CAMPGROUND ATTENDANT 2.PDF

Consideration Of Contract Between Teresa Scott And Story County Conservation Board 
For Campground Attendant Duties At Hickory Grove Park From 3/30-7/12/26, For 
$240.00/Wkly

HGP CAMPGROUND ATTENDANT 1.PDF

Consideration Of Firewood Contract With Finco Tree/Wood Service, LLC, To Provide 
Firewood At County Parks For The Public, Effective Upon Signature

FIREWOOD CONTRACT.PDF

Consideration Of Service Agreement Between Roland Story Community School And 
Story County Effective 04/25/26, For $80/Hour Per Deputy For A Minimum Of Two Hours 

ROLANDSTORY.PDF

Acknowledgement Of Approval Of The Signature Of The Board Of Supervisors' Chair, In 
Signing The Acceptance Of Fee Title Of Certain Land Owned By The United States 
Army Corps Of Engineers

USACE QUITCLAIM DEED.PDF

Consideration Of Contract Amendment With Shive Hattery For Tedesco Environmental 
Learning Corridor Signage And Shelter Design For $24,000.00

TELC SHELTER DESIGN SHIVE HATTERY AMENDMENT 1.PDF

PUBLIC HEARING ITEMS:

Consideration Of Resolution No. 26-48 To Enter Into A Limited Easement With The Iowa 
Regional Utilities Association In Section 19, Township 85N Range 22W, Story County, 
Iowa - Mike Cox

RESOLUTION 26 48.PDF
IRUA EASEMENT.PDF

Consideration Of Final Plans, Specifications, Form Of Contract, And Authorization To 
Release Bids For The Dakins Lake Cabin Project - Ryan Wiemold

HTTPS://WWW.STORYCOUNTYIOWA.GOV/DOCUMENTCENTER/VIEW/17361/DAKINS
-LAKE-CABIN-SPECIFICATIONS-AND-CONTRACT

HTTPS://WWW.STORYCOUNTYIOWA.GOV/DOCUMENTCENTER/VIEW/17362/DAKINS
-LAKE-CABIN-DESIGN-PLANS

HTTPS://WWW.STORYCOUNTYIOWA.GOV/DOCUMENTCENTER/VIEW/17363/DAKINS
-LAKE-ELECTRICAL

HTTPS://WWW.STORYCOUNTYIOWA.GOV/DOCUMENTCENTER/VIEW/17364/DAKINS
-LAKE-CABIN-FLOOR-PLAN

HTTPS://WWW.STORYCOUNTYIOWA.GOV/DOCUMENTCENTER/VIEW/17365/DAKINS
-LAKE-CABIN-FOUNDATION---ELEVATION

DAKINS LAKE CABIN URGE MEMO.PDF

Consideration Of Final Plans, Specifications, Form Of Contract, And Authorization To 
Release Bids For The Tedesco Shelter And Restroom Project - Ryan Wiemold

HTTPS://WWW.STORYCOUNTYIOWA.GOV/DOCUMENTCENTER/VIEW/17358/TELC
-SPECIFICATIONS-AND-CONTRACT

HTTPS://WWW.STORYCOUNTYIOWA.GOV/DOCUMENTCENTER/VIEW/17359/TELC
-SITE-PLANS

HTTPS://WWW.STORYCOUNTYIOWA.GOV/DOCUMENTCENTER/VIEW/17360/TELC
-ROXBOX-SHELTER

TELC SHELTER URGE MEMO.PDF

ADDITIONAL ITEMS:

Discussion And Consideration Of FY27 ASSET Funding Recommendations And Carry 
Over Request - Sandra King

FY27 ASSET.PDF

DEPARTMENTAL REPORTS:

IRVM Quarterly Report - Ty Hamiel

IRVM QTR.PDF

OTHER REPORTS:

UPCOMING AGENDA ITEMS:

PUBLIC COMMENT #2:

Comments from the Public on Items not on this Agenda. The Board may not take any 

Action on the Comments due to the Requirements of the Open Meetings Law, but May 

Do So In the Future.

LIAISON ASSIGNMENTS, COMMITTEE MEETINGS UPDATES, AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 
FROM THE SUPERVISORS:

ADJOURNMENT:

Story County strives to ensure that its programs and activities do not discriminate on the basis of 
race, color, national origin, sex, age or disability. Persons requiring assistance, auxiliary aids or 
services, or accommodation because of a disability may contact the county's ADA coordinator at 
(515) 382-7204. 
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Disbursement Date 02/12/2026

Vendor Invoice#Claim # Date Total Amount Description Fund Line Amount

Department__________  01___ Board Of Supervisors______________________________

Amazon Capital Services    3846 02/02/2026       2,250.72 Srv
Bos Supplies 01000 O2QHYAU4SN       2,250.72

Vendor Total       2,250.72 *

Ames Regional Economic Allian    3961 02/04/2026         131.25 Econ. Dvlp.
Bos 2026 AREA Housing Sumit 01000     167746         131.25

Vendor Total         131.25 *

Lisa K Heddens    3853 02/02/2026          38.00 Empl Mlg/Exp
Bos Reimb mileage 1/29/26 01000          38.00

Vendor Total          38.00 *

Marco    3858 02/02/2026         377.82 Rnt
Bos Lease/usage 12/7-1/6/26 01000   41078305         377.82

Vendor Total         377.82 *

Nevada Journal    3860 02/02/2026          33.78 Subscr.
Bos Subcript renew4/26-2/28/27 01000  NI0377822          33.78

Vendor Total          33.78 *

WIL-EQUIPMENT    3873 02/02/2026         730.00 Serv
Bos Maint. moveable files 2026 01000       1168         730.00

Vendor Total         730.00 *

Department Total       3,561.57 **

Department__________  02___ Auditor______________________________

Amazon Capital Services    3846 02/02/2026       2,980.10 Srv
Aud Supplies 01000 O2QHYAU4SN       1,031.15
Srv
Aud Supplies 01000 O2QHYAU4SN         119.80
Srv
Aud Supplies 01000 O2QHYAU4SN       1,829.15

Vendor Total       2,980.10 *

Marco    3858 02/02/2026         161.09 Rnt
Aud Lease/usage 12/7-1/6/26 01000   41078305         161.09

Vendor Total         161.09 *

ODP Business Solutions, LLC    3997 02/04/2026          91.98 Sup
Aud paper 01000 6757975001          45.99
Sup
Aud paper 01000 6757975001          45.99

Vendor Total          91.98 *

Pitney Bowes Reserve Acc't    3865 02/02/2026         633.11 Pstg
Aud postage 1/19-2/1/26 01000   34818955           3.70
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Pstg
Aud postage 1/19-2/1/26 01000   34818955         529.94
Pstg
Aud postage 1/19-2/1/26 01000   34818955          99.47

Vendor Total         633.11 *

Valsoft    3936 02/04/2026          75.00 Srv
Aud online index fee/Dec 01000     522110          75.00

Vendor Total          75.00 *

Department Total       3,941.28 **

Department__________  03___ Treasurer______________________________

iSpace Environments, Inc    3883 02/02/2026       4,242.64 Eqp
Trea chairs x 9 01000      36595       4,242.64

Vendor Total       4,242.64 *

Mail Services, LLC    3980 02/04/2026       3,807.72 Ntcs/Pstg
Trea renewal notices 01000    2016354         839.50
Ntcs/Pstg
Trea postage 01000    2016354       2,968.22

Vendor Total       3,807.72 *

Marco    3858 02/02/2026         117.43 Rnt
Trea Lease/usage 12/7-1/6/26 01000   41078305         117.43

Vendor Total         117.43 *

ODP Business Solutions, LLC    3862 02/02/2026          59.11 Sup
Trea marker/eraser 01000 5502075001           7.29
Sup
Trea paper 01000 5502075001          51.82

   3863 02/02/2026          30.09 Sup
Trea Office Supplies 01000 6205165001          30.09

Vendor Total          89.20 *

Pitney Bowes Reserve Acc't    3865 02/02/2026       1,772.13 Pstg
Trea postage 1/19-2/1/26 01000   34818955          15.44
Pstg
Trea postage 1/19-2/1/26 01000   34818955       1,756.69

Vendor Total       1,772.13 *

Department Total      10,029.12 **

Department__________  04___ County Attorney______________________________

Amazon Capital Services    3846 02/02/2026          72.09 Srv
Atty Supplies 01000 O2QHYAU4SN          72.09

Vendor Total          72.09 *
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Disbursement Date 02/12/2026

Vendor Invoice#Claim # Date Total Amount Description Fund Line Amount
Card Services    3934 02/04/2026       1,490.00 Educ

Atty cont educ. 01000       4626       1,490.00
Vendor Total       1,490.00 *

Elijah C Hansen    3879 02/02/2026          46.00 Mlg/Exp
Atty 1/8-1/27 reimb. mlg 01000          46.00

Vendor Total          46.00 *

Marco    3858 02/02/2026         449.81 Rnt
Atty Lease/usage 12/7-1/6/26 01000   41078305         449.81

Vendor Total         449.81 *

Nite Owl Print & Copy    3861 02/02/2026          77.50 Sup
Atty Bus. cards Waddell 01000      55982          77.50

Vendor Total          77.50 *

Office of Iowa    3882 02/02/2026         330.00 Sup
Atty law handbook/15 users 01000     26-121         330.00

Vendor Total         330.00 *

Joshua L Schuhardt    3867 02/02/2026         275.00 Mlg/Exp
Atty Reimb exp 1/2/26 01000         275.00

Vendor Total         275.00 *

Story County Sheriff    3885 02/02/2026         100.00 Serv
Atty serv/2 JVJV008666 01000   26000176         100.00

Vendor Total         100.00 *

Story County Treasurer    3887 02/02/2026       1,910.56 Fees
Atty DTF fees 2nd Qtr FY26 01000       1,910.56

Vendor Total       1,910.56 *

Verizon Wireless    3872 02/02/2026         104.36 Phn
Atty oncall cell 12/16-1/15/26 01000 6133610539         104.36

   4026 02/04/2026          80.02 Phn
Atty cell phones 12/23-1/22/26 01000 6134163327          80.02

Vendor Total         184.38 *

Madelyn R Waddell    3888 02/02/2026         225.00 Exp.
Atty reimb. exp. 1/26/26 01000         225.00

Vendor Total         225.00 *

Deanna M West    3889 02/02/2026          22.00 Mlg/Exp
Atty reimb. mlg 1/9-1/25/26 01000          22.00

Vendor Total          22.00 *

Department Total       5,182.34 **

Department__________  05___ Sheriff______________________________

Amazon Capital Services    3846 02/02/2026         160.48 Srv
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Shrf Supplies 01000 O2QHYAU4SN         160.48

Vendor Total         160.48 *

Ames Ford Lincoln    3941 02/04/2026       1,311.56 Mnt
Shrf valve replcmnt/tube 01000    6271797       1,311.56

Vendor Total       1,311.56 *

Ames Silversmithing    3942 02/04/2026         255.00 Rcgntn
Shrf retirement/hunter 01000     239590         255.00

Vendor Total         255.00 *

Anytime Fitness- Nevada    3943 02/04/2026          60.00 Srv
Shrf DO testing 12/13 01000          60.00

Vendor Total          60.00 *

APCO International    3944 02/04/2026         955.00 Educ.
Shrf CTO class/Judge 01000    1224635         480.00
Educ.
Shrf EMD online/Jobes 01000    1224816         475.00

Vendor Total         955.00 *

AWS Service Center    3945 02/04/2026          20.00 Srv
Shrf bin rent/Jan 2026 01000  6-12509 8          20.00

Vendor Total          20.00 *

Card Services    3935 02/04/2026       5,498.22 Educ
Shrf hotel/food/airfare 01000       9870       5,498.22

Vendor Total       5,498.22 *

Charm-Tex Inc    3950 02/04/2026         333.90 Supplies
Shrf inmate mugs 01000 0432633-IN         333.90

Vendor Total         333.90 *

Des Moines Stamp Mfg. Co.    3954 02/04/2026          34.00 Sup
Shrf notary stamp/Voelker 01000    1257233          34.00

Vendor Total          34.00 *

Dive Rescue International Inc    3956 02/04/2026         137.35 Equip
Shrf scuba pro mounts 01000  INV201382         137.35

Vendor Total         137.35 *

FBINAA    3957 02/04/2026         290.00 Educ.
Shrf dues/Backous 01000     570196         145.00
Educ.
Shrf dues/Lennie 01000      71460         145.00

Vendor Total         290.00 *

FedEx    3959 02/04/2026           8.05 Pstg
Shrf shipping 01000 -148-28238           8.05

Vendor Total           8.05 *

Freedom Tire & Auto Center    3960 02/04/2026       2,806.31 Fls/Mnt
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Disbursement Date 02/12/2026

Vendor Invoice#Claim # Date Total Amount Description Fund Line Amount
Shrf LOF/tire/brakes/battery 01000       2,806.31

Vendor Total       2,806.31 *

Gall's,LLC    3962 02/04/2026       1,522.34 Unfrm/Eqp
sShrf uniforms 01000 1001954997       1,522.34

Vendor Total       1,522.34 *

Game One    3963 02/04/2026       1,600.92 Eqp
Shrf uniforms 01000    1889730       1,600.92

Vendor Total       1,600.92 *

Guardian Alliance Technologie    3965 02/04/2026          50.00 Sftwre
Shrf backgrnd checks/gonzalez 01000      32743          50.00

Vendor Total          50.00 *

Habhab Towing & Auto Repair    3967 02/04/2026         285.00 Srv
Shrf towing vehicle 01000   26-11896         285.00

Vendor Total         285.00 *

HD Supply    3966 02/04/2026         287.87 Sup
Shrf prisoner sup 01000  901478024         257.60
Sup
Shrf food/provisions 01000  901478024          30.27

Vendor Total         287.87 *

Heuss Printing Inc    3968 02/04/2026         309.92 Sup
Shrf door hangers 01000     158626         309.92

Vendor Total         309.92 *

Integrated Nursing Solutions    3969 02/04/2026      34,513.50 Srv
Shrf medical/mental srv/March 01000         39      34,513.50

Vendor Total      34,513.50 *

International Association of    3973 02/04/2026         660.00 Reg.
Shrf dues/N Lennie ID10023357 01000     449587         220.00
Reg.
Shrf dues/G Backous ID02131214 01000     449584         220.00
Reg.
Shrf dues/E Quinn ID10182735 01000     449559         220.00

Vendor Total         660.00 *

Marco    3858 02/02/2026         683.20 Rnt
Shrf Lease/usage 12/7-1/6/26 01000   41078305         683.20

Vendor Total         683.20 *

Martin Bros. Distributing Co.    3981 02/04/2026      12,087.70 Prov.
Shrf food/provisions 01000     352210      12,087.70

Vendor Total      12,087.70 *

Nevada Hardware Inc    3993 02/04/2026          46.41 Prts/Sup
Shrf ERV Maintenance 01000      19806          46.41

Vendor Total          46.41 *
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ODP Business Solutions, LLC    3996 02/04/2026         413.91 Sup

Shrf paper 01000 7585563001         413.91
Vendor Total         413.91 *

Pitney Bowes Inc    3998 02/04/2026         273.87 Serv
Shrf Ink cartridges 01000 1028787450         273.87

Vendor Total         273.87 *

Psychology Associates, PLLC    4003 02/04/2026         330.00 Serv
Shrf MMPI/Eval Gonzalez 01000   11042381         330.00

Vendor Total         330.00 *

St. Croix Scuba & Snorkeling    4010 02/04/2026         700.00 Certifctn
Shrf Dive cert Sassman/Hopkins 01000      28000         700.00

Vendor Total         700.00 *

Staples    4011 02/04/2026       2,701.45 Sup
Shrf office supplies 01000    1863538         237.07
Sup
Shrf prisoner supplies 01000    1863538       2,464.38

Vendor Total       2,701.45 *

Story County Treasurer    4016 02/04/2026       1,910.55 Fees
Shrf 2ndQ CIDTF bills 01000         929.60
Fees
Shrf 2ndQ CIDTF bills 01000         980.95

Vendor Total       1,910.55 *

Strickland Brothers    4018 02/04/2026         178.20 Srv
Shrf LOF x 2 01000 2-536/1158         178.20

Vendor Total         178.20 *

Verizon Wireless    4026 02/04/2026       1,671.47 Phn
Shrf cell phones 12/23-1/22/26 01000 6134163327       1,671.47

Vendor Total       1,671.47 *

The Vernon Company    4027 02/04/2026       1,631.18 Supp
Shrf pens/stickers/lip balm 01000     615475       1,631.18

Vendor Total       1,631.18 *

Wex Bank    4029 02/04/2026      10,130.70 Fuel
Shrf Fuel January 01000  110298428      10,130.70

Vendor Total      10,130.70 *

Department Total      83,858.06 **

Department__________  07___ Recorder______________________________

Marco    3858 02/02/2026          93.13 Rnt
Rec Lease/usage 12/7-1/6/26 01000   41078305          93.13

Vendor Total          93.13 *



Date -  2/06/26       Story County - Accounting Program - AA31084
Time -  7:24:50 Summary of Claims to be Paid by Department Page -    7

Disbursement Date 02/12/2026

Vendor Invoice#Claim # Date Total Amount Description Fund Line Amount
Pitney Bowes Reserve Acc't    3865 02/02/2026          39.86 Pstg

Rec postage 1/19-2/1/26 01000   34818955          39.86
Vendor Total          39.86 *

PRIA    3866 02/02/2026         200.00 Dues
Rec Symposium 2-24-26 Herridge 01000      49147         200.00

Vendor Total         200.00 *

Valsoft    3936 02/04/2026         140.00 Srv
Rec online index fee/Dec 01000     522110         140.00

Vendor Total         140.00 *

Department Total         472.99 **

Department__________  08___ Animal Control______________________________

Brekke's Town & Country Store    3947 02/04/2026       1,631.67 Sup
Aco wood shavings/cat litter 11000 -2/64010-2         815.84
Sup
Aco wood shavings/cat litter 74000 -2/64010-2         815.83

Vendor Total       1,631.67 *

Dick's Fire Extinguisher Serv    3970 02/04/2026         117.10 Eqp. Oper.
Aco fire extinguisher inspect 11000      27603         117.10

Vendor Total         117.10 *

Debbie R Koepp    3991 02/04/2026       1,597.97 Mlg/Exp
Aco reimb. exp/washing mach 11000    1/14/26       1,597.97

Vendor Total       1,597.97 *

Lowes Companies Inc.    3922 02/03/2026          33.96 Prt/Sup
Aco supplies 11000      95388          33.96

Vendor Total          33.96 *

Marco    3858 02/02/2026          80.28 Rnt
Aco Lease/usage 12/7-1/6/26 11000   41078305          80.28

Vendor Total          80.28 *

Menards    3983 02/04/2026         534.23 Sup
Aco supplies 11000         534.23

Vendor Total         534.23 *

MWI Animal Health    3992 02/04/2026         732.14 Sup
Aco Cat/dog food meds/med supp 74000 985/838895         366.07
Sup
Aco Cat/dog food meds/med supp 11000 985/838895         366.07

Vendor Total         732.14 *

City of Nevada    3995 02/04/2026         288.74 Util.
Aco Water/sewer 12/2-1/2/26 11000   36976002         288.74

Vendor Total         288.74 *
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Phelps The Uniform Specialist    3929 02/03/2026          74.86 Rugs/Mps

Aco laundry service 11000     720050          74.86
Vendor Total          74.86 *

Postmaster    4000 02/04/2026          78.00 Pstg
Aco postage stamps 11000          78.00

Vendor Total          78.00 *

Story County Sheriff    4015 02/04/2026         141.20 Serv
Aco Citation CSCIC1008971 11000   26000076          97.20
Serv
Aco Notice/Clark 11000   26000075          44.00

Vendor Total         141.20 *

Verizon Wireless    4025 02/04/2026          38.48 Phn
Aco on call phone 12/24-1/23 11000 6134292615          38.48

Vendor Total          38.48 *

Department Total       5,348.63 **

Department__________  10___ Gen.Betterment-40% L.O.______________________________

Legal Aid Society of Story Co    3978 02/04/2026       3,388.31 Srv
Gbtr Service November 11000       3,388.31

Vendor Total       3,388.31 *

Story County Housing Trust    3869 02/02/2026      17,375.00 Srv
Gbtr weatherization  4 Units 11000      17,375.00

Vendor Total      17,375.00 *

Story Soil and Water Conserv.    3871 02/02/2026          23.19 Consrvtn
Gbtr reimb domain renewal 11000          23.19

Vendor Total          23.19 *

Department Total      20,786.50 **

Department__________  20___ County Engineer______________________________

A & M Farms LLC   74499 02/12/2026         650.00 Serv
Jet tile - WO 8737   DD#35 20000       2019         300.00
Serv
Jet Tile -610th/E18  WO 8476 20000       2019         150.00
Serv
Jet Tile-595th @ Jensen WO8736 20000       2019         200.00

Vendor Total         650.00 *

ACP International/SA-SO   74478 02/12/2026       4,817.61 Sup
 Beacons(3) PO Q26-73998 20000   26-00034       4,817.61

Vendor Total       4,817.61 *
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Alliant Energy   74477 02/12/2026         601.94 Util.

Street Light 20000 3837286286          47.67
Util.
Electric/Gas 20000 3837286286         297.33
Util.
Electric/Gas 20000 3837286286         256.94

Vendor Total         601.94 *

Ames Outdoor Supply Inc   74496 02/12/2026       1,666.06 Sup
12 Bar St 3/8 - Pickup body 20000      61159          49.33
Sup
Thurst Bearing Cage 20000      61185           9.38
Sup
BAR SN 3/8 20000      61208         107.09
Sup
Tension Gear/Air filter/bar oi 20000      61243         132.28
Sup
Chainsaws (2) 20000      61290       1,367.98

Vendor Total       1,666.06 *

Arnold Motor Supply   74489 02/12/2026       1,228.63 Eqpt Oper
Back up lamp 20000 13NV294860           8.55
Eqpt Oper
Air Filters/Eng Filters 20000 13NV294976         115.42
Eqpt Oper
Rotor/Caliper/core charge 20000 13NV295505         345.75
Eqpt Oper
Shop towels 20000 13NV295506         107.70
Eqpt Oper
Engine oil Filter/Air Filters 20000 13NV295572          39.24
Eqpt Oper
Brake Clean 20000 13NV295572         150.84
Eqpt Oper
Spray bottles (2) 20000 13NV295599          85.98
Eqpt Oper
Core Credit - 13NV295505 20000 13CR031694          50.00-
Eqpt Oper
Core Credit - 13NV296205 20000 13CR031706          36.00-
Eqpt Oper
Battery/core charge 20000 13NV296205         161.99
Eqpt Oper
Windshield Wiper Transmission 20000 13NV296293         299.16

Vendor Total       1,228.63 *

Ascendance Trucks Midwest, LL   74507 02/12/2026       1,551.43 Eqp
Brake Valve/Core 20000 0104618802         164.10
Eqp
Bulk DEF 20000 0104867801       1,484.70
Eqp
Brake Valve 20000 0104875701         280.09
Eqp
Credit on Wiper Assy return 20000 0104879501         802.96-
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Eqp
Headlight bulb 20000 0104889201         425.50
Eqp
Air Filters 20000 0105076101         138.50
Eqp
Credit on Air Filter return 20000 0105087301         138.50-

Vendor Total       1,551.43 *

Contech Engineered Solutions   74490 02/12/2026      36,987.81 Serv
Various Pipe/Bands 20000   32859085      36,987.81

Vendor Total      36,987.81 *

Crystal Clear Water Company   74506 02/12/2026          81.75 Sup
Water/Cooler Rental 20000     144965          39.75
Sup
Water 20000     161685          42.00

Vendor Total          81.75 *

Fast Lane Motor Parts, LLC   74494 02/12/2026         329.77 Eqp Oper
Ko Wash & Wax 20000      27459         139.94
Eqp Oper
Valve/ring 20000      27459          50.31
Eqp Oper
Wiper Blades (16) 20000      27458         139.52

Vendor Total         329.77 *

Fleet Charge Advantage   74508 02/12/2026         319.82 Eqp
Air Dryer Cartridge Kit 20000 0105061701         121.74
Eqp
Air Panel Rs 20000 0105087401         138.50
Eqp
Air PR 20000 0104966802          59.58

Vendor Total         319.82 *

Hawkeye Truck Equipment   74498 02/12/2026         572.15 Eqp/Srv
Stroke Air Cyl Cylinder 20000     168300         572.15

Vendor Total         572.15 *

Huxley Communications Coop   74485 02/12/2026          65.00 Phn
Kelley Shed-Internet 2/1-2/28 20000      67024          65.00

Vendor Total          65.00 *

Iowa Dept of Transportation   74491 02/12/2026       1,427.70 Eqp/Sup
Liquid Brine 20000 CI-0031052         120.00
Eqp/Sup
Type 3 Barricade Sign Panels 20000 CI-0031260       1,066.20
Eqp/Sup
Fire Hose 20000 CI-0031206         241.50

Vendor Total       1,427.70 *

Iowa State Assoc. of Counties   74480 02/12/2026         220.00 Dues
ISAC Spring Conf - Moon 20000    1000503         220.00
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Vendor Total         220.00 *

Iowa State University   74505 02/12/2026         125.00 Reg
AutoCAD Basic - Wunschel 20000      41100         125.00

Vendor Total         125.00 *

City of Kelley   74510 02/12/2026         156.14 Utility
WT/SW/SS 12/25-1/26 20000    3460000         156.14

Vendor Total         156.14 *

Marco   74483 02/12/2026         201.43 Printer
Lease/Usage 12/7/25-1/6/26 20000   41078305         201.43

Vendor Total         201.43 *

City of McCallsburg   74509 02/12/2026          82.21 Serv
WT/GB/LG/SW 12/27-1/27 20000     122001          82.21

Vendor Total          82.21 *

Menards   74492 02/12/2026         303.41 Sup
Foam board/Filter/Insulation 20000      19839         149.60
Sup
Snow scrapers 20000      19992          59.42
Sup
Stackable bins/dust pan 20000      19992          33.88
Sup
air vent/pipe/elbows/PVC pipe 20000      19996          69.50
Sup
PVC Pipe/Hub Donut/cement/ 20000      20005          16.83
Sup
Credit on return-pvc pipe/donu 20000      20004          23.37-
Sup
Credit on return-elbows 20000      20100           2.45-

Vendor Total         303.41 *

Mid Iowa Fasteners   74488 02/12/2026         240.04 Prts/Sup
Hex Head Cap Screw 20000      34260         126.75
Prts/Sup
Hex nuts/connector/Misc 20000      34260         113.29

Vendor Total         240.04 *

Nevada Hardware Inc   74503 02/12/2026         124.10 Prts/Sup
Fuel mix 20000      91311          25.19
Prts/Sup
Hose nozzle 20000      91378          16.18
Prts/Sup
Parts for signs 20000      91567          62.97
Prts/Sup
Propane Cylinder 20000      91577          12.58
Prts/Sup
Rat Traps 20000      91665           7.18

Vendor Total         124.10 *
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City of Nevada   74486 02/12/2026         786.11 Util.

Water/Sewer 12/2-1/2 20000  343870-01          73.27
Util.
Water/Sewer 12/2-1/2 20000   35780-01         124.96
Util.
Water/Sewer 12/2-1/2 20000  346880-01         530.51
Util.
Water/Sewer 12/2-1/2 20000   35760-01          57.37

Vendor Total         786.11 *

Northland Products Company   74493 02/12/2026       5,174.71 Eqp. Oper.
Transmission oil/5W20 oil 20000 VNP0324906       2,917.05
Eqp. Oper.
Norplex/core charge 20000 VNP0324906         669.86
Eqp. Oper.
Transmission 30/core charge 20000 VNP0324907       1,675.80
Eqp. Oper.
Core charge return 20000 CMNP020785          50.00-
Eqp. Oper.
Core charge return 20000 CMNP020785          38.00-

Vendor Total       5,174.71 *

Pitney Bowes Reserve Acc't   74500 02/12/2026          29.60 Pstg
Postage meter 1/19-2/1 20000   34818955          29.60

Vendor Total          29.60 *

City of Roland   74487 02/12/2026         116.78 Utility
WT/SW/LF 12/26-1/26 20000    1288001         116.78

Vendor Total         116.78 *

Scott's Sales Company   74481 02/12/2026          80.00 Fls/Mnt
Car Wash E-6472 20000      97813          80.00

Vendor Total          80.00 *

Story City Municipal Electric   74484 02/12/2026          68.59 Utility
Electrical 12/15-1/15 20000 015400-001          68.59

Vendor Total          68.59 *

City of Story City   74502 02/12/2026          54.58 Eqp. Oper.
WT/SW/SD/LF 12/12-1/13 20000 011000-001          54.58

Vendor Total          54.58 *

U.S. Cellular   74479 02/12/2026         927.65 Phn
Phones 01/10/26-02/09/26 20000 0781811158         832.74
Phn
Phones 01/10/26-02/09/26 20000 0781811158          94.91

Vendor Total         927.65 *

USFleet Tracking   74501 02/12/2026         419.30 Serv
Data - Feb 2026 20000     514271         419.30

Vendor Total         419.30 *
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Wex Bank   74504 02/12/2026      12,121.31 Fls/Mnt

Diesel - Jan 2026 20000  110337110       8,595.52
Fls/Mnt
Rebate - Jan 2026 20000  110337110         619.54-
Fls/Mnt
Gas - Jan 2026 20000  110337110       4,145.33

Vendor Total      12,121.31 *

WHKS   74482 02/12/2026       6,314.13 Eng.
HW 11 Sub Design 20000      56752       2,587.61
Eng.
2026 Bridge Inspection 20000      56753       3,726.52

Vendor Total       6,314.13 *

Wilson Repair LLC   74495 02/12/2026         151.60 Serv
Sensor repair 20000       3516          86.60
Serv
Labor on repair 20000       3516          65.00

Vendor Total         151.60 *

Ziegler Inc.   74497 02/12/2026         555.12 Eqp
Various filters 20000 N002254333         555.12

Vendor Total         555.12 *

Department Total      78,551.48 **

Department__________  21___ Veterans Affairs______________________________

Malissa N Anderson    3894 02/02/2026          12.24 Mlg/Exp
VA reimb. exp. 1/29/26 01000          12.24

Vendor Total          12.24 *

Marco    3858 02/02/2026          48.22 Rnt
VA Lease/usage 12/7-1/6/26 01000   41078305          48.22

Vendor Total          48.22 *

Department Total          60.46 **

Department__________  22___ Conservation Board______________________________

Agri Drain Corp    3899 02/03/2026          88.17 Tl/Mt'l/Sup
Sccb bar guard/tile 01000 0688627-IN          88.17

Vendor Total          88.17 *

Alliant Energy    3900 02/03/2026         126.01 Util.
Sccb util DL 12/15-1/15-26 01000         126.01

Vendor Total         126.01 *

Amazon Capital Services    3846 02/02/2026         102.96 Srv
Sccb Supplies 01000 O2QHYAU4SN          95.97
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Srv
Sccb Supplies 01000 O2QHYAU4SN           6.99

Vendor Total         102.96 *

Ames Outdoor Supply Inc    3901 02/03/2026          82.92 Sup
Sccb brushcutter blades 01000      61420          82.92

Vendor Total          82.92 *

Central Iowa Distributing Inc    3903 02/03/2026         154.00 Rprs/Mnt
Sccb paper/towels 01000     311731         154.00

Vendor Total         154.00 *

Copyworks    4031 02/04/2026          64.00 Cps
Sccb brochures 01000    A109905          64.00

Vendor Total          64.00 *

Cyclone Awards and Engraving    3904 02/03/2026          10.00 Sup
Sccb name plate/Colbert 01000       4466          10.00

Vendor Total          10.00 *

EFT To Treasurer-State of Iow    3918 02/03/2026           6.71 Sccb balance/Elecric fuel user 01000 10-058-330           6.71
Vendor Total           6.71 *

First Class Signs    3906 02/03/2026       1,290.00 Sup
Sccb signage McF/Ptrson Park 01000      23378       1,290.00

Vendor Total       1,290.00 *

Marianne S Harrelson    3907 02/03/2026          62.28 Mlg/Exp
Sccb reimb. exp 1/22/26 01000          62.28

Vendor Total          62.28 *

Hertz Appraisal Services    3908 02/03/2026       2,300.00 Rdway Const.
Sccb appraisal/osheim farm 73000       6802       2,300.00

Vendor Total       2,300.00 *

Heuss Printing Inc    3909 02/03/2026         160.00 Sup
Sccb banner replacement 01000     158758         160.00

Vendor Total         160.00 *

Hobby Lobby Stores    3910 02/03/2026          69.94 Sup
Sccb paint 01000    9106509          69.94

Vendor Total          69.94 *

Houston Engineering Inc.    3911 02/03/2026      19,589.50 Serv
Sccb hannum's mill thru 12/31 01000      80271      19,589.50

Vendor Total      19,589.50 *

Howrey Construction Inc    3912 02/03/2026      30,000.00 Const
Sccb Hojnt ph3a/3b final 01000          7      30,000.00

Vendor Total      30,000.00 *

Interstate All Battery Center    3913 02/03/2026         227.55 Fls/Mnt
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Sccb battery 01000 0301051469         157.60
Fls/Mnt
Sccb battery charger 01000 0303019980          69.95

Vendor Total         227.55 *

Iowa Regional Utilities Assoc    3914 02/03/2026         370.86 Util.
Sccb water Dec/Jan 01000         370.86

Vendor Total         370.86 *

John Deere Financial    3976 02/04/2026       1,664.91 Sup
Sccb Air compressor 01000    6172072       1,623.97
Sup
Sccb toilet paper 01000    6170273           9.98
Sup
Sccb tape 01000    6160864          30.96

Vendor Total       1,664.91 *

Karl of Marshalltown, LLC    3977 02/04/2026         206.38 Srv
Sccb Light repair 01000  BUCS76323         206.38

Vendor Total         206.38 *

Lowes Companies Inc.    3979 02/04/2026         760.88 Prt/Sup
Sccb  air comoress/propane/bit 01000 0 114288 8         597.49
Prt/Sup
Sccb belts/bolts/paint/stain 01000 0 114288 8         138.01
Prt/Sup
Sccb plywood 01000 0 114288 8          25.38

Vendor Total         760.88 *

Marco    3858 02/02/2026         241.17 Rnt
Sccb Lease/usage 12/7-1/6/26 01000   41078305         241.17

Vendor Total         241.17 *

Mechanical Comfort Inc    3924 02/03/2026         245.00 Htng/Clng
Sccb BAS update McF 01000      53307         245.00

Vendor Total         245.00 *

Menards    3983 02/04/2026           7.78 Sup
Sccb supplies 01000           7.78

   3984 02/04/2026         766.81 Sup
Sccb supplies 01000          10.10
Sup
Sccb supplies 01000         473.50
Sup
Sccb supplies 01000         205.94
Sup
Sccb supplies 01000          11.44
Sup
Sccb supplies 01000          45.85
Sup
Sccb supplies 01000          19.98

Vendor Total         774.59 *
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Midland Power Cooperative    3990 02/04/2026         999.80 Util.

Sccb Util McFPark 12/1-1/1/26 01000         999.80
Vendor Total         999.80 *

One Source    4030 02/04/2026          78.00 Serv
Sccb Backgrnd checks 1/1-2/1 01000 2022198056          78.00

Vendor Total          78.00 *

Orkin    3928 02/03/2026         126.76 Srv
Sccb pest control 01000   28623099         126.76

Vendor Total         126.76 *

Phelps The Uniform Specialist    3929 02/03/2026         135.70 Rugs/Mps
Sccb laundry service 01000     720050         135.70

Vendor Total         135.70 *

Portable Pro, Inc.    3999 02/04/2026         525.00 Rnt
Sccb Toilet rentals 01000      91755         525.00

Vendor Total         525.00 *

Red Lion Renewables    4004 02/04/2026         347.18 Util.
Sccb Util 12/1-1/1/26 01000     115626         347.18

Vendor Total         347.18 *

Security Equipment Inc.    4006 02/04/2026         241.50 Mnt
Sccb battery/service call 01000 513/981023         241.50

   4007 02/04/2026         213.00 Mnt
Sccb serice call 01000     981582         213.00

Vendor Total         454.50 *

Shive-Hattery, Inc.    4009 02/04/2026      22,067.41 Serv
Sccb DLake cabin thru 1/23/26 68000 42204360-7      18,662.70
Serv
Sccb HGP beach ph1 thru 12/31 01000 50006320-6       3,404.71

Vendor Total      22,067.41 *

Staples    4012 02/04/2026          84.96 Sup
Sccb paper 01000 6053966270          42.49
Sup
Sccb desk pad/11x17 paper 01000 6053966271          17.44
Sup
Sccb binders 01000 6053966272          25.03

Vendor Total          84.96 *

Stryker Sales, LLC    4019 02/04/2026         168.00 Supp
Sccb AED battery paks x 2 01000     170943         168.00

Vendor Total         168.00 *

Uncurbed, LLC    4021 02/04/2026       4,487.50 Consult
Sccb HGP consult 11/20-1/27/26 33000    2026-01       4,487.50

Vendor Total       4,487.50 *
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Van Wall Equipment    4023 02/04/2026         312.16 Prts/Sup

Sccb Chain saw equip/supp 01000    6788687         191.98
Prts/Sup
Sccb Chain saw equip/supp 01000    6788687         120.18

Vendor Total         312.16 *

Verizon Wireless    4024 02/04/2026         264.55 Phn
Sccb iphn/ipad/rngr 12/16-1/15 01000 6133648333         224.51
Phn
Sccb cmpgrd tablets 12/16-1/15 68000 6133648333          40.04

Vendor Total         264.55 *

Wex Bank    4028 02/04/2026          89.32 Fls/Mnt
Sccb Fuel January 01000  110333228          89.32

Vendor Total          89.32 *

Department Total      88,738.67 **

Department__________  23___ Environmental Health______________________________

American Lung Assoc    3847 02/02/2026       1,211.64 Sup
EnvHlth Radon test kits x 100 01000       3021       1,200.00
Sup
EnvHlth shipping Radon kits 01000       3021          11.64

Vendor Total       1,211.64 *

Cyclone Awards and Engraving    3964 02/04/2026         171.00 Sup
EnvHlth name plate/Srv award 01000  4492/4541         171.00

Vendor Total         171.00 *

Marco    3858 02/02/2026          72.13 Rnt
EnvHlth Lease/usage 12/7-1/6/2 01000   41078305          72.13

Vendor Total          72.13 *

Department Total       1,454.77 **

Department__________  24___ I.R.V.M.______________________________

Ecolab Pest Elim. Div    3905 02/03/2026         120.50 Serv
Irvm 12/15-1/15-26 pest contrl 11000    3060960         120.50

Vendor Total         120.50 *

Iowa Regional Utilities Assoc    3914 02/03/2026          27.28 Util.
Irvm water Dec/Jan 11000          27.28

Vendor Total          27.28 *

Verizon Wireless    4024 02/04/2026          60.06 Phn
Irvm Hotspt/tablet 12/16-1/15 11000 6133648333          60.06

Vendor Total          60.06 *
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Department Total         207.84 **

Department__________  25___ General Assistance______________________________

Ames Monument and    3890 02/02/2026       2,075.00 Fnrl srv
GA cremation 01000       2,075.00

   3892 02/02/2026       2,075.00 Fnrl srv
GA cremation 01000       2,075.00

Vendor Total       4,150.00 *

GWC Real Estate LLC    3851 02/02/2026         550.00 Rnt
GA Rent January 01000         550.00

Vendor Total         550.00 *

Jensen Five    3891 02/02/2026         450.00 Rnt
GA Rent February 01000         450.00

Vendor Total         450.00 *

Lakeside Living, LLC    3893 02/02/2026         390.00 Rnt
GA Rent January 01000         390.00

Vendor Total         390.00 *

Marco    3858 02/02/2026         103.11 Rnt
GA Lease/usage 12/7-1/6/26 01000   41078305         103.11

Vendor Total         103.11 *

Story County Community Housin    3896 02/02/2026         500.00 Rnt
GA Rent February 01000         500.00

Vendor Total         500.00 *

Weatherly Properties, LLC    3898 02/02/2026         500.00 Rnt
GA Rent February 01000         500.00

Vendor Total         500.00 *

Woodward Management LLC    3874 02/02/2026         600.00 Rnt
GA Rent January 01000         600.00

Vendor Total         600.00 *

Department Total       7,243.11 **

Department__________  26___ Group Homes______________________________

Ames Municipal Utilities    3958 02/04/2026         635.82 Util.
GH Util 12/17-1/20/26 01000 1619-32064         635.82

Vendor Total         635.82 *

Dick's Fire Extinguisher Serv    3970 02/04/2026         273.10 Eqp. Oper.
GH fire extinguisher inspect 01000      27603         273.10

Vendor Total         273.10 *
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Menards    3983 02/04/2026         226.68 Sup

GH supplies 01000         226.68
Vendor Total         226.68 *

Orkin    3928 02/03/2026         361.44 Srv
GH pest control 01000   28623099         361.44

Vendor Total         361.44 *

U.S. Cellular    3932 02/03/2026         154.71 Phn
GH Cell phns 1/9-2/9/26 01000  781794274         154.71

Vendor Total         154.71 *

Department Total       1,651.75 **

Department__________  50___ Human Services Center______________________________

Barton Solvents, Inc.    3916 02/03/2026       3,945.08 Supp
Hsc deionized wtr/dowfrost 01000     750875       3,945.08

Vendor Total       3,945.08 *

Dick's Fire Extinguisher Serv    3970 02/04/2026         153.25 Eqp. Oper.
Hsc fire extinguisher inspect 01000      27603         153.25

Vendor Total         153.25 *

Marco    3858 02/02/2026          26.10 Rnt
Hsc Lease/usage 12/7-1/6/26 01000   41078305          26.10

Vendor Total          26.10 *

Mechanical Comfort Inc    3924 02/03/2026         490.00 Htng/Clng
Hsc serv BAS 01000      53382         490.00

Vendor Total         490.00 *

Orkin    3928 02/03/2026         139.74 Srv
Hsc pest control 01000   28623099         139.74

Vendor Total         139.74 *

Phelps The Uniform Specialist    3929 02/03/2026         213.52 Rugs/Mps
Hsc laundry service 01000     720050         213.52

Vendor Total         213.52 *

U.S. Cellular    3932 02/03/2026         210.25 Phn
Hsc Cell phns 1/9-2/9/26 01000  781794274         210.25

Vendor Total         210.25 *

Van Wall Equipment    3933 02/03/2026           8.10 Prts/Sup
Hsc hardware/GT3 01000    6778017           8.10

Vendor Total           8.10 *

Department Total       5,186.04 **

Department__________  51___ Facilities Management______________________________
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Chad P Affeldt    3915 02/03/2026          50.00 Mlg/Exp

Fmgt reimb mlg 1/24-1/25 01000          50.00
Vendor Total          50.00 *

Alliant Energy    3955 02/04/2026       8,155.51 Util.
Fmgt Util 12/17-1/20/26 01000 2207811000       7,947.73
Util.
Fmgt Util EM Shed 12/15-1/15 01000 2764111300         207.78

Vendor Total       8,155.51 *

Amazon Capital Services    3846 02/02/2026          68.38 Srv
Fmgt Supplies 01000 O2QHYAU4SN          47.49
Srv
Fmgt Supplies 01000 O2QHYAU4SN          20.89

Vendor Total          68.38 *

Ames Municipal Utilities    3958 02/04/2026          41.34 Util.
Fmgt Util EM Shed 12/11-1/14 01000 0763-16940          41.34

Vendor Total          41.34 *

Browns Shoe Fit Co.    3917 02/03/2026         175.00 Sfty
Fmgt boots/Kevin 01000      33431         175.00

Vendor Total         175.00 *

Dick's Fire Extinguisher Serv    3970 02/04/2026         759.00 Eqp. Oper.
Fmgt fire extinguisher inspect 01000      27603         759.00

Vendor Total         759.00 *

Grainger    3972 02/04/2026         125.00 Sup
Fmgt rebate bulbs 01000  813024882         125.00-

Vendor Total         125.00- *

Iowa Insulation Inc.    3919 02/03/2026          97.19 Serv
Fmgt insulation 01000 DB012-1-26          97.19

Vendor Total          97.19 *

Lowes Companies Inc.    3922 02/03/2026          27.53 Prt/Sup
Fmgt supplies 01000      95388          27.53

Vendor Total          27.53 *

Marco    3858 02/02/2026          68.24 Rnt
Fmgt Lease/usage 12/7-1/6/26 01000   41078305          68.24

Vendor Total          68.24 *

McFarland Clinic    3923 02/03/2026         478.00 Serv
Fmgt hearing test/employees 01000  600021973         478.00

Vendor Total         478.00 *

Mechanical Comfort Inc    3924 02/03/2026         735.00 Htng/Clng
Fmgt serv ERV/update BAS 01000 3538/53539         735.00

Vendor Total         735.00 *
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Menards    3983 02/04/2026          38.31 Sup

Fmgt supplies 01000          19.33
Sup
Fmgt supplies 01000          18.98

Vendor Total          38.31 *

Midland Power Cooperative    3925 02/03/2026          37.82 Util.
Fmgt util 12/1-1/1/26 01000   30483800          37.82

Vendor Total          37.82 *

City of Nevada    3927 02/03/2026         381.41 Util.
Fmgt 12/2-1/2 wtr/sewer 01000    2606001         381.41

Vendor Total         381.41 *

Orkin    3928 02/03/2026         136.64 Srv
Fmgt pest control 01000   28623099         136.64

Vendor Total         136.64 *

Phelps The Uniform Specialist    3929 02/03/2026         787.59 Rugs/Mps
Fmgt laundry service 01000     720050         787.59

Vendor Total         787.59 *

Security Equipment Inc.    4008 02/04/2026       1,651.30 Mnt
Fmgt electric strikes x 10 01000     981393       1,651.30

Vendor Total       1,651.30 *

U.S. Cellular    3932 02/03/2026         210.25 Phn
Fmgt Cell phns 1/9-2/9/26 01000  781794274         210.25

Vendor Total         210.25 *

Van Wall Equipment    3933 02/03/2026         216.15 Prts/Sup
Fmgt tire chain/GT5 01000    6786457         216.15

Vendor Total         216.15 *

Department Total      13,989.66 **

Department__________  52___ Information Technology______________________________

Amazon Capital Services    3846 02/02/2026         170.98 Srv
IT Supplies 01000 O2QHYAU4SN         170.98

Vendor Total         170.98 *

Dell Marketing L.P.    3849 02/02/2026       2,175.73 Equip
IT Laptop/mouse/backpack 01000 0844112706       2,175.73

Vendor Total       2,175.73 *

Heartland Business Systems LL    3852 02/02/2026       3,344.00 Equip
IT Teams shared devices x 38 01000   856264-H       3,344.00

Vendor Total       3,344.00 *

Insight Public Sector, Inc.    3854 02/02/2026          90.28 Data Proc Sftwr
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IT X1 Subcript 12/2025/12/2026 01000 1101352316          90.28

Vendor Total          90.28 *

Marco    3858 02/02/2026          60.26 Rnt
IT Lease/usage 12/7-1/6/26 01000   41078305          60.26

Vendor Total          60.26 *

Solutions, Harris Computer Sy    3868 02/02/2026       8,400.00 Serv
IT Custom dev. payroll to GL 01000 UXT0002935       8,400.00

Vendor Total       8,400.00 *

Verizon Wireless    4026 02/04/2026          40.01 Phn
IT cell phones 12/23-1/22/26 01000 6134163327          40.01

Vendor Total          40.01 *

Department Total      14,281.26 **

Department__________  53___ Planning & Development______________________________

Amazon Capital Services    3846 02/02/2026         288.24 Srv
P&D Supplies 11000 O2QHYAU4SN         288.24

Vendor Total         288.24 *

Marco    3858 02/02/2026          68.90 Rnt
P&D Lease/usage 12/7-1/6/26 11000   41078305          68.90

Vendor Total          68.90 *

Pitney Bowes Reserve Acc't    3865 02/02/2026          24.42 Pstg
P&D postage 1/19-2/1/26 11000   34818955          24.42

Vendor Total          24.42 *

Verizon Wireless    4026 02/04/2026          78.49 Phn
P&D cell phones 12/23-1/22/26 11000 6134163327          78.49

Vendor Total          78.49 *

Department Total         460.05 **

Department__________  54___ Justice Center Facilities______________________________

Air Filter Sales and Service    3952 02/04/2026         257.95 Mnt
Jc Filters 01000      24088         257.95

Vendor Total         257.95 *

Amazon Capital Services    3846 02/02/2026          29.94 Srv
Jc Supplies 01000 O2QHYAU4SN          29.94

Vendor Total          29.94 *

Dick's Fire Extinguisher Serv    3970 02/04/2026         196.00 Eqp. Oper.
Jc fire extinguisher inspect 01000      27603         196.00

Vendor Total         196.00 *
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Grainger    3972 02/04/2026         173.28 Sup

Jc door sweeps 01000  813024882         173.28
Vendor Total         173.28 *

J.F. Ahern Co.    3921 02/03/2026       2,064.00 Supplies
JC replace switch/sprinkler 01000     790494       2,064.00

Vendor Total       2,064.00 *

Marco    3858 02/02/2026          25.86 Rnt
Jc Lease/usage 12/7-1/6/26 01000   41078305          25.86

Vendor Total          25.86 *

Mechanical Comfort Inc    3924 02/03/2026       1,050.00 Htng/Clng
Jc serv HP38 01000      53310       1,050.00

Vendor Total       1,050.00 *

Menards    3983 02/04/2026          29.31 Sup
Jc supplies 01000          29.31

Vendor Total          29.31 *

City of Nevada    3927 02/03/2026       2,713.35 Util.
Jc 12/2-1/2 wtr/sewer 01000   36906001       2,713.35

Vendor Total       2,713.35 *

Orkin    3928 02/03/2026         170.81 Srv
Jc pest control 01000   28623099         170.81

Vendor Total         170.81 *

Phelps The Uniform Specialist    3929 02/03/2026         526.64 Rugs/Mps
Jc laundry service 01000     720050         526.64

Vendor Total         526.64 *

Sherwin-Williams Co.    3930 02/03/2026          93.90 Prts/Sup
Jc paint 01000      56771          93.90

Vendor Total          93.90 *

U.S. Cellular    3932 02/03/2026         230.25 Phn
Jc Cell phns 1/9-2/9/26 01000  781794274         230.25

Vendor Total         230.25 *

Department Total       7,561.29 **

Department__________  58___ Range House______________________________

Iowa Regional Utilities Assoc    3920 02/03/2026          49.65 Util.
RH water/January 01000      18366          49.65

Vendor Total          49.65 *

U.S. Cellular    3932 02/03/2026         154.72 Phn
RH Cell phns 1/9-2/9/26 01000  781794274         154.72

Vendor Total         154.72 *
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Department Total         204.37 **

Department__________  59___ Health & Human Services______________________________

Mail Services, LLC    3875 02/02/2026         448.13 Ntcs/Pstg
HHS mailings 1/2-1/9 01000    2013057         238.64
Ntcs/Pstg
HHS mailings 1/12-1/16 01000    2014110         209.49

Vendor Total         448.13 *

Quill Corporation    3876 02/02/2026          98.02 Sup
HHS Office supplies 01000   47397283          81.70
Sup
HHS Office supplies 01000   47407713          16.32

Vendor Total          98.02 *

Ricoh USA, Inc    3877 02/02/2026         239.77 Eqp
HHS January copies 01000  109767465         239.77

Vendor Total         239.77 *

U.S. Cellular    3878 02/02/2026         507.14 Phn
HHS cell phones 12/28-1/27 01000 0778945464         507.14

Vendor Total         507.14 *

Department Total       1,293.06 **

Department__________  61___ Juvenile Court Services______________________________

Central Iowa Detention    3902 02/03/2026       2,250.00 Srv
Jcs detention/Allen 12/1-12/15 01000       2,250.00

Vendor Total       2,250.00 *

Department Total       2,250.00 **

Department__________  91___ Insurances______________________________

Story County Health Self Ins    3931 02/03/2026     160,033.96 Ins
INS Jan clms/Admn/hlth equity 91000     160,033.96

Vendor Total     160,033.96 *

Department Total     160,033.96 **

Department__________  92___ Dental Insurance______________________________

Story County Dental Insurance    4014 02/04/2026       5,856.56 Ins
Ins January/Feb claims Jan adm 92000       5,856.56

Vendor Total       5,856.56 *
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Department Total       5,856.56 **

Department__________  99___ Countywide Services______________________________

ACCESS    3937 02/04/2026       8,807.00 Srv
Cwde service Oct 25 01000         244.00
Srv
Cwde service Oct 25 01000       1,914.00
Srv
Cwde service Oct 25 01000       6,649.00

   3938 02/04/2026       4,136.50 Srv
Cwde serv Nov 25 01000       1,056.00
Srv
Cwde serv Nov 25 01000       3,080.50

   3939 02/04/2026       4,134.50 Srv
Cwde serv/Dec 25 01000         366.00
Srv
Cwde serv/Dec 25 01000         528.00
Srv
Cwde serv/Dec 25 01000       3,240.50

Vendor Total      17,078.00 *

Amazon Capital Services    3846 02/02/2026         185.16 Srv
Cwde Supplies 28000 O2QHYAU4SN          59.90
Srv
Cwde Supplies 01000 O2QHYAU4SN          79.92
Srv
Cwde Supplies 01000 O2QHYAU4SN          45.34

Vendor Total         185.16 *

Ames Community Preschool    3940 02/04/2026       1,998.36 Daycare
Cwde Serv/Dec 25 01000       1,998.36

Vendor Total       1,998.36 *

Boys and Girls Club of Story    3946 02/04/2026       2,979.20 Serv
Cwde serv Dec 2025 01000       2,979.20

Vendor Total       2,979.20 *

B5 Branding    3895 02/02/2026         566.56 Unfrm
Cwde recog awards 01000     b51120         566.56

Vendor Total         566.56 *

Card Services    3934 02/04/2026         298.26 Educ
Cwde court cost 02000       4626         298.26

   3935 02/04/2026       1,877.50 Educ
Cwde court ordered serv 01000       9870       1,877.50

Vendor Total       2,175.76 *

Center for Creative Justice    3948 02/04/2026       7,507.27 Serv
Cwde serv Dec 2025 01000       7,507.27

Vendor Total       7,507.27 *
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Central Iowa RSVP    3949 02/04/2026      10,159.70 Vol. Mngmnt

Cwde serv Oct-Dec 2025 01000      10,159.70
Vendor Total      10,159.70 *

ChildServe Community Options    3951 02/04/2026       1,359.07 Srv
Cwde serv/Dec 2025 01000       1,359.07

   3953 02/04/2026       1,240.89 Srv
Cwde serv/Jan 2026 01000       1,240.89

Vendor Total       2,599.96 *

Molly Clampitt, RPR,CSR    3848 02/02/2026          38.50 Serv
Cwde Transcript FECR062583 02000    1/21/26          38.50

Vendor Total          38.50 *

Cyclone Awards and Engraving    3897 02/02/2026         870.00 Sup
Cwde recognition awards 01000       4477         870.00

Vendor Total         870.00 *

Dick's Fire Extinguisher Serv    3970 02/04/2026         441.25 Eqp. Oper.
Cwde fire extinguisher inspect 01000      27603         441.25

Vendor Total         441.25 *

Dina Dulaney    3850 02/02/2026         261.80 Srv
Cwde Transcripts x2 AGCR064630 02000       4817         158.40
Srv
Cwde Transcripts x2 AGCR064691 02000       4819         103.40

Vendor Total         261.80 *

Good Neighbor Emergency    3971 02/04/2026       1,048.68 Rent
Cwde Service December 01000         208.68
Rent
Cwde Service December 01000         840.00

Vendor Total       1,048.68 *

Elijah C Hansen    3879 02/02/2026          34.77 Mlg/Exp
Cwde reimb. exp. 1/26 38000          34.77

Vendor Total          34.77 *

Heartland of Story County    3974 02/04/2026       5,215.12 Srv
Cwde Service December 01000       4,327.88
Srv
Cwde Service December 01000           6.08
Srv
Cwde Service December 01000         881.16

Vendor Total       5,215.12 *

HIRTA Public Transit    3975 02/04/2026      10,719.00 Serv.
Cwde Service December 01000      10,719.00

Vendor Total      10,719.00 *

Iowa Dept of Agriculture    3855 02/02/2026          97.89 Fees
Cwde 2025 apairy inspect mlg 01000       1230          97.89
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Vendor Total          97.89 *

Iowa Division Investigations    3880 02/02/2026          50.00 Serv
Cwde serv/FECR065076 02000     26-018          50.00

Vendor Total          50.00 *

Iowa Law Enforcement Academy    3986 02/04/2026         150.00 Educ.
Cwde promotional exams/6 01000     332265         150.00

Vendor Total         150.00 *

Iowa Radiology    3988 02/04/2026          73.00 Srv
Cwde inmate xray/Corpron 01000    R409876          73.00

Vendor Total          73.00 *

Iowa State Medical Examiner    3856 02/02/2026       6,126.00 Srv
Cwde Autopsy/tox Cummings 01000 25-10153-A       2,047.00
Srv
Cwde Autopsy/tox/hist Knapp 01000 25-10118-A       2,179.00
Srv
Cwde Auotopsy Mabee 01000 25-08406-A       1,900.00

   3881 02/02/2026       2,047.00 Srv
Cwde autopsy/tox/Rea 01000 5-010634-A       2,047.00

Vendor Total       8,173.00 *

Iowa State Sheriff's & Deputy    3989 02/04/2026         150.00 Dues
Cwde promotional exam test/6 01000     332265         150.00

Vendor Total         150.00 *

Johnson Reporting Services    3857 02/02/2026         348.50 Crt Cst
Cwde Transcripts x4 FECR063061 02000    J-27880         348.50

Vendor Total         348.50 *

Legal Aid Society of Story Co    3978 02/04/2026      10,990.06 Srv
Cwde Service November 01000      10,990.06

Vendor Total      10,990.06 *

Mary Greeley Medical Center    3982 02/04/2026       2,036.00 Serv
Cwde Inmate medical Nichols 01000 1411199723       2,036.00

Vendor Total       2,036.00 *

Mechanical Comfort Inc    3924 02/03/2026       4,620.00 Htng/Clng
Cwde add HSC/update heater 01010 3308/53309       4,620.00

Vendor Total       4,620.00 *

Menards    3984 02/04/2026          38.64 Sup
Cwde supplies 01000          38.64

Vendor Total          38.64 *

MGMC Home Health & Hospice Sr    3859 02/02/2026      16,905.49 Srv
Cwde IDPH comm srv grant Dec. 01000 84C085-029      16,905.49

   3886 02/02/2026         162.88 Srv
Cwde Public hlth ER 7/1-1/16 01000 4BT185-018         162.88
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   3985 02/04/2026      17,523.90 Srv

Cwde Service December 01000      17,523.90
Vendor Total      34,592.27 *

Mid-Iowa Community Action    3987 02/04/2026       1,569.26 Serv.
Cwde Service December 01000       1,569.26

Vendor Total       1,569.26 *

Nevada Food at First    3926 02/03/2026       2,953.87 Srv
Cwde project drawdown 01010       2,953.87

Vendor Total       2,953.87 *

Nevada Vision Clinic    3994 02/04/2026         390.00 Emp recrtmnt
Cwde Inmate care Graham 01000      18257         390.00

Vendor Total         390.00 *

City of Nevada    3927 02/03/2026          59.36 Util.
Cwde 12/2-1/2 wtr/sewer 01000   35098002          59.36

Vendor Total          59.36 *

Nite Owl Print & Copy    3861 02/02/2026         175.00 Sup
Cwde Brochures 18000      55983         175.00

Vendor Total         175.00 *

One Source    4030 02/04/2026         744.00 Serv
Cwde Backgrnd checks 1/1-2/1 01000 2022198056         744.00

Vendor Total         744.00 *

Pitney Bowes Inc    3864 02/02/2026         265.59 Pstg
Cwde red ink 01000 0012549933         265.59

Vendor Total         265.59 *

Pitney Bowes Reserve Acc't    3865 02/02/2026         159.82 Pstg
Cwde postage 1/19-2/1/26 01000   34818955         159.82

Vendor Total         159.82 *

Prairie Rivers of Iowa RC&D    4001 02/04/2026       2,833.33 Serv
Cwde water quality monitoring 01000 SCCBWM 6.8       2,833.33

Vendor Total       2,833.33 *

Primary Health Care, Inc.    4002 02/04/2026       1,373.05 Serv
Cwde Service December 01000       1,373.05

Vendor Total       1,373.05 *

Theresa A Ritland    3884 02/02/2026         619.10 Crt Cst
Cwde depo/5 AGCR064861 02000         423.15
Crt Cst
Cwde depo/2 PCCV054305 02000         195.95

Vendor Total         619.10 *

Salvation Army    4005 02/04/2026      25,063.14 Srv
Cwde Service December 01000      18,314.62
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Srv
Cwde Service December 01000       4,862.42
Srv
Cwde Service December 01000       1,886.10

Vendor Total      25,063.14 *

Shive-Hattery, Inc.    4009 02/04/2026      19,035.14 Serv
Cwde TELC ph4 srv thru 1/23/26 32000 50011990-6      19,035.14

Vendor Total      19,035.14 *

Stephenson Dental Inc.    4013 02/04/2026         849.60 Med care
Cwde Inmate dental Zeuthen 01000      11880         228.00
Med care
Cwde Inmate dental Cook 01000      11922         384.80
Med care
Cwde Inmate dental Schroed 01000      11923         236.80

Vendor Total         849.60 *

Story County Sheriff    3870 02/02/2026          73.73 Serv
Cwde Service AGCR062003 02000   25003539          73.73

Vendor Total          73.73 *

Story Time Child Care Center    4017 02/04/2026       8,962.56 Srv
Cwde Service December 01000       8,962.56

Vendor Total       8,962.56 *

Swanson Services Corp    4020 02/04/2026         483.97 Sup
Cwde soup paks/coffee paks 28000    2028910         483.97

Vendor Total         483.97 *

University Community Childcar    4022 02/04/2026       2,635.17 Serv.
Cwde Service November 2025 01000       2,635.17

Vendor Total       2,635.17 *

Verizon Wireless    4026 02/04/2026          76.96 Phn
Cwde cell phones 12/23-1/22/26 18000 6134163327          76.96

Vendor Total          76.96 *

Wex Bank    4029 02/04/2026          88.99 Fuel
Cwde Fuel court ordered Jan. 01000  110298428          72.32
Fuel
Cwde Fuel MRAP January 22000  110298428          16.67

Vendor Total          88.99 *

Department Total     193,610.09 **

Report Total        715,814.91 ***
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The above claims are approved except as indicated for warrants issued 02/12/2026

Claims Disapproved: Total Claims $        715,814.91

Claim No. By Board of Supervisors

_________ _______________ ______________________________

_________ _______________ ______________________________

_________ _______________ ______________________________

_________ _______________ ______________________________

_________ _______________ ______________________________

Totals by Department
 01 Board Of Supervisors          3,561.57
 02 Auditor          3,941.28
 03 Treasurer         10,029.12
 04 County Attorney          5,182.34
 05 Sheriff         83,858.06
 07 Recorder            472.99
 08 Animal Control          5,348.63
 10 Gen.Betterment-40% L.O.         20,786.50
 20 County Engineer         78,551.48
 21 Veterans Affairs             60.46
 22 Conservation Board         88,738.67
 23 Environmental Health          1,454.77
 24 I.R.V.M.            207.84
 25 General Assistance          7,243.11
 26 Group Homes          1,651.75
 50 Human Services Center          5,186.04
 51 Facilities Management         13,989.66
 52 Information Technology         14,281.26
 53 Planning & Development            460.05
 54 Justice Center Facilities          7,561.29
 58 Range House            204.37
 59 Health & Human Services          1,293.06
 61 Juvenile Court Services          2,250.00
 91 Insurances        160,033.96
 92 Dental Insurance          5,856.56
 99 Countywide Services        193,610.09

Final Total        715,814.91

End of report



 

 

DO NOT WRITE IN THE SPACE ABOVE, RESERVED FOR RECORDER 
Prepared by Michael D. Cox, Conservation Director, 56461 180th Street, Ames, Iowa 50010 515-232-2516 

 
 

STORY COUNTY IOWA 
RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

RESOLUTION #26-52  
 
 

SETTING DATE AND TIME FOR PUBLIC HEARING FOR FEBRUARY 24, 2026, FOR 
CONSIDERATION OF RESOLUTION #26-53, TO ENTER INTO AN UNDERGROUND 
ELECTRIC LINE EASEMENT IN SECTION 22, TOWNSHIP 85N, RANGE 22W, STORY 
COUNTY, IOWA, WITH INTERSTATE POWER AND LIGHT COMPANY, AN IOWA 
CORPORATION  
  
 WHEREAS, the Story County Board of Supervisors of Story County, Iowa, will consider 
an Underground Electrical Line Easement between Story County, Iowa, and the Iowa Power 
and Light Company; 
 
 AND WHEREAS, notice of a Public Hearing by the Story County Board of Supervisors 
on the Easement is heretofore given in compliance with the provisions of the Code of Iowa;  

 
AND WHEREAS, Story County will be considering the Limited Easement on February 

24, 2026. 
 
 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that a public hearing on this matter be held on 
the 24th day of February 2026, in the Public Meeting Room of the Story County Administration 
Building, 900 6th Street, Nevada, Iowa, at 10:00 AM. 
 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors and the County 
Auditor are authorized, and they are hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution upon its 
approval by the Board of Supervisors. 
  
 
 Dated this ____ day of __ ____ 2026. 
 

        ______________________________ 
        Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 
 
Attest: 
____________________________ 
County Auditor 
           ROLL CALL            Latifah Faisal     Yea___ Nay___ Absent___ 
                                FOR ALLOWANCE     Lisa Heddens    Yea___ Nay___ Absent___ 
               Linda Murken  Yea___ Nay___ Absent___ 
 
           ALLOWED BY VOTE 
               OF BOARD  Yea___ Nay___ Absent___ 
 
      ___________________ Above tabulation made by ____ 
                      CHAIRPERSON 

 
 













Prepared by and return to:  The Story County Engineer’s Office, 837 N Ave, Nevada, Iowa 50201 Phone 515-382-7355 

 

RESOLUTION #26-58 

Speed Limit Authorization 
 

WHEREAS: The Board of Supervisors is empowered under authority of Sections 321.255 and 321.285 

Subsection 4 of the Code of Iowa to determine, upon the basis of an engineering and traffic 

investigation, that the speed limit on any secondary road is greater than is reasonable and 

proper under the conditions existing, and may determine and declare a reasonable and 

proper speed limit, and 

 

WHEREAS: Such investigation has been completed in accordance with Manual on Uniform Traffic 

Control Devices, Section 2B.13, by the Story County Engineer. 

 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Story County Board of Supervisors that a speed limit be 

established and appropriate signs be erected at the location described as follows: 

 

1) On secondary road 580th Ave. (R70), beginning 1434 feet south of the center of the median of 

Hwy 30 in Section 16-83-23 and then running north 3435 feet to a point 900 feet north of 

Turing St. shall be established at 45 miles per hour. 
     

 

This resolution supersedes and voids all previous resolutions establishing a speed limit on the road section 

above described.  Speed Limit to be effective upon erection of signs. 

 

Adopted this 10th day of February, 2026 

 

Recommended by: 

 
 

___________________________________ 

Darren R Moon, P.E.   Date 

County Engineer 

 

 

___________________________________  Attest:____________________________ 

Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 

 

 
ROLL CALL Latifah Faisal Yea  Nay  Absent  

FOR ALLOWANCE Lisa Heddens Yea  Nay  Absent  

 Linda Murken Yea  Nay  Absent  

        

ALLOWED BY VOTE        

OF THE BOARD  Yea  Nay  Absent  

        

  Above tabulation made by  

 CHAIRPERSON       
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Master License and Services Agreement  

This Master License and Services Agreement (the “Agreement”), and the exhibits hereto, made and 
entered into upon the date of last signing (the “Effective Date”), by and between Story County (IA) (the “County’’) 
and HomeWAV, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“HomeWAV”). Each of the County and HomeWAV may 
be referred to herein as a “Party” and collectively, the “Parties.” 

RECITALS 

Whereas, HomeWAV is a provider of a unique, custom all-in-one inmate communications solution 
comprised of patented technology, software applications, hosted services, and equipment that has been adapted 
for use in secured detention facilities as more particularly described herein (collectively, the “System”); and 

Whereas, the County desires that HomeWAV provide the System to one or more of its secured detention 
facilities (each a “Facility” and collectively, the “Facilities”), and HomeWAV desires to provide the System 
identified herein to the County pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth herein. 

Now, therefore, in consideration of the mutual covenants and promises contained herein, and for other 
good and valuable consideration, the Parties agree as follows: 

1. Definitions. 
a. “Equipment” means the specific HomePAS™ Kiosks, ComPASTM Tablets, ComPASTM Charging, PoE Adaptor 

Sets, routers, switches and other such hardware and equipment which is provided to the County as part of 
the System licensed to it under this Agreement. 

b. “Licensed Services” means that portion of the System comprised of the Software and cloud-based 
applications that are run on a hosted system and which are provided by HomeWAV to the County pursuant 
to the license terms herein to enable inmate voice calls, video calls, messaging, and tablet services at each 
Facility. 

c. “Professional Services” means the installation, setup, configuration, and testing of the Equipment and the 
System, and training provided by HomeWAV to the County as more particularly described herein. 

d. “Software” means the proprietary and patented software program owned by HomeWAV and licensed to 
the County pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. 
 

2. Exclusivity.  The County acknowledges and agrees that this is an exclusive services agreement between 
the Parties; and accordingly, the County agrees that for as long as this Agreement remains in full force and effect 
HomeWAV will be its sole and exclusive provider of inmate voice calls, video calls, messaging, and tablet services 
for all of its Facilities. For purposes of clarity, this exclusive arrangement means, and the County agrees that the 
County is expressly prohibited from engaging, using, licensing, purchasing, or accepting from any third party, 
employee, contractor, or related entity any software, equipment or services that are similar to some or any part of 
the System (including the Licensed Services) or the Professional Services for use at any of its Facilities, with the 
exception of services used by courts, medical providers, or other such contracted professional services. 

3. Term of this Agreement.  This Agreement is effective as of the Effective Date and continues in full force 
and effect until expiration of a Term or earlier termination. HomeWAV will provide the System and related 
Professional Services and Licensed Services to the County for a period of five (5) years (the “Initial Term”) unless 
earlier terminated pursuant to Section 15. The Initial Term shall begin on the date that all Licensed Services called 
for under this Agreement are fully activated at the Facility (the “Commencement Date”). This Agreement will 
automatically renew for additional one (1) year periods (each a “Renewal Term”) unless either Party notifies the 
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other Party of its desire not to renew this Agreement at least ninety (90) days prior to the commencement of the 
next Renewal Term. The Initial Term and each Renewal Term are collectively, the “Term.” 

4. Professional Services (No Charge).  HomeWAV will provide the following Professional Services to the 
County at no charge during the Term: 

• arrange for the delivery of the Equipment to the County’s Facilities included under this Agreement, 

• load the Software onto the Equipment,  

• coordinate the installation of the Equipment in designated wall mount locations within the Facilities,  

• provide system testing and acceptance on all Equipment,  

• provide staff and inmate training on platform features and functionality,  

• arrange for installation of high-speed Internet service at a minimum of 0.5MB up/0.5MB down per kiosk, 
and any equipment associated therewith to service the System,  

• arrange for cat 5e or greater cable to be installed (if necessary) to each location within the Facility where 
Equipment is to be installed; and 

• Install four (4) HomePAS Kiosks in the booking area. 

HomeWAV may cause or obtain a physical site survey of each Facility to confirm the number of kiosks, the 
installation location within the Facility, and any other specifications or plans provided by the County (the “System 
Solutions”). The County acknowledges and agrees that all proposed System Solutions are contingent upon the site 
survey and that HomeWAV shall have authority to modify any proposed Systems Solutions as necessary to comply 
with the limitations of a given Facility. 

5. Support and Maintenance (No Charge).  For the entire Term of this Agreement, and at no charge to the 
County, HomeWAV will support and maintain the Equipment located at each Facility pursuant to HomeWAV’s 
Software and Hardware Service Level Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit B (the “Service Agreement”). Under 
no circumstances may the County or any third party acting on behalf of the County install, uninstall, or perform 
any maintenance or related services on the Equipment, it being understood and agreed that only an approved 
HomeWAV technician may provide Professional Services, support, and maintenance on the Equipment, provided, 
the Facility shall be permitted to plug in and unplug Equipment or move Equipment which is intended to be mobile 

6. Ownership of Equipment and Software.  HomeWAV is the sole and exclusive owner of the Software and 
Equipment and retains all right, title and interest in and to the Software and Equipment at all times during the 
Term. The Software and Equipment are provided to the County pursuant to the System license granted in Section 7 
below. HomeWAV will purchase and maintain insurance coverage for the Equipment and the Software comprising 
the System. HomeWAV will deliver the Equipment to the County’s designated Facilities pursuant to a mutually 
agreed schedule and will install and configure the Equipment with the Software pursuant to the Professional 
Services set forth above.  

7. License to System.  HomeWAV hereby grants to the County a limited, non-assignable, non-sublicensable, 
revocable, and nonexclusive license during the Term to use the Software, Equipment, and related components 
comprising the System solely for the limited purposes of providing voice calls, video calls, messaging, and tablet 
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services to inmates in each Facility and viewing or monitoring the records of such calls. In addition, if the County 
exercises its right to receive add-on features HomeWAV will provide the County with reasonable assistance to enable 
the County to receive and use such add-on features with the System and will seek authorization from any third-party 
providers if necessary. The County will not, and will not permit any other person to remove, alter, disfigure, or cover 
up any numbering, lettering, insignia, or any owner’s tag(s) displayed upon the Equipment, and the County may not 
move the Equipment from the Facility or the location in the Facility where it is installed by HomeWAV. Any of the 
foregoing actions are deemed a material breach of this Agreement. The County may not copy or modify the Software, 
or any adaptation, transcription, or merged portion thereof, unless expressly authorized in writing by HomeWAV. 
Any modifications, improvements, enhancements, changes, or any other alterations to the Software, or any 
derivative works made therefrom (collectively, “Modifications”) that are made by the County or any third party 
acting on the County’s behalf, whether or not authorized by HomeWAV, are deemed the sole and exclusive property 
of HomeWAV. Accordingly, the County hereby assigns to HomeWAV all of its right, title, and interest in and to such 
Modifications and shall take all necessary actions to ensure that any third party who has participated in the 
development of any Modifications likewise assigns all of their right, title, and interest in the Modifications to 
HomeWAV. For the avoidance of doubt, the foregoing licenses to the Software, Equipment and any related System 
components shall terminate immediately upon the termination or expiration of this Agreement. 

8. The County’s Covenants and Obligations.  The County hereby covenants and agrees to the following 
terms as material conditions to its right to use the System: 

a. It will not sell, sublicense, or assign the Equipment, the Software, or any other components of the 
System.   

b. It will keep the Equipment free and clear of all liens and encumbrances.   

c. It will only use the Equipment, Software, and other components of the System for the limited purposes 
provided under the license in Section 7.  

d. It will use the System solely at the Facilities and locations within the Facilities where installed by 
HomeWAV. 

e. It will use its best efforts to ensure that none of the Equipment or Software is damaged by misuse or 
neglect, including, without limitation, by misuse by the inmates.  

f. It will work with HomeWAV to ensure that all individuals to whom it grants access to and use the System 
will agree to the Software Terms and Conditions and further acknowledges and agrees that it will be fully 
liable to HomeWAV for breach by any such individuals of the Software Terms and Conditions.  

g. It acknowledges and agrees that HomeWAV will be the sole and exclusive provider of inmate voice calls, 
video calls, messaging, and tablet services and all related Professional Services to all of the County’s 
Facilities, with the exception of services used by courts, medical providers, or other such contracted 
professional services. 

h. It will not move the Equipment without the advance written consent of HomeWAV.  

i. It will not remove, alter, disfigure, or cover up any numbering, lettering, insignia, or any owner’s tag(s) 
displayed upon the Equipment. 
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j. It will provide an inmate roster from the Jail Management Software (“JMS”), via secure FTP or web 
services, at a minimum of every fifteen (15) minutes. 

k. If the County requests HomeWAV to handle an integration with its JMS provider in the future, the 
County and HomeWAV agree to equally share the financial responsibility for the costs related to the 
integration.  

l. It will maintain physical possession of all tablets installed at the Facility and ensure that all tablets are 
connected to the internet and available for software updates. HomeWAV specifically disclaims any 
liability, and the County accepts full responsibility for any malfunctions which occur on tablets which 
occur while a tablet is not in the effective possession of jail staff or not connected to the internet and 
available for software updates. 

m. It will obtain all necessary intellectual property rights or licensure for any applications, media, or other 
documents that it requests to be added to the tablets installed at the Facility (“Custom Content”). The 
County agrees to pay all costs incurred by HomeWAV in integrating and maintain the Custom Content 
and shall hold HomeWAV harmless and indemnify HomeWAV against any claims, damages, obligations, 
losses, liabilities, costs, debt, or expenses arising from the County’s failure to obtain such intellectual 
property rights or licensure. 

9. Access to the Facility.  The County will grant HomeWAV and its employees and subcontractors, who have 
met the County’s security protocols, reasonable and necessary access to the Facilities in order to enable 
HomeWAV to perform its obligations and exercise its rights hereunder. HomeWAV shall have the right, upon 
reasonable notice, to enter into each Facility to inspect the System.  The County can deny admittance to any 
person who does not meet the County’s security protocols. 

10. Use of the System.  The County agrees that the System shall be available to inmates for voice calls, video 
calls, messaging, and tablet services for a minimum of twelve (12) hours per day, seven (7) days per week. 

11. System Usage Fees.  Subject to compliance with FCC regulations, the Facility’s inmates shall initially be 
charged the Initial Usage Fees described in Exhibit A. Should the FCC mandate specific fees for regulated services, 
the Facility’s inmates shall be charged the maximum amounts permitted by the FCC, including the Facility’s $0.02 
additive for regulated services, but not to exceed the Initial Usage Fees. For Non-regulated services, the Facility’s 
inmates shall be charged such amounts as agreed upon between the County and HomeWAV. All such fees are 
collectively referred to as the “Usage Fees”. HomeWAV reserves the right to change the Usage Fees or establish 
new Usage Fees, upon 30 days’ written notice to the County if such changes arising from any one or combination 
of the following: (a) inflation, (b) a change in taxes, any (c) rule, regulation, or other action by any government or 
regulatory entity resulting in increased costs to HomeWAV, (d) the addition or removal of a third-party service 
provider, or (e) the development of a new service.  
 
12. Revenue Sharing.  The Parties agree that HomeWAV shall pay the County the maximum Gross Billable 
Revenue (“GBR”) permitted by the FCC at all times, but not to exceed 40% of the GBR from voice calling, 30% of 
the GBR from video calling, 20% of the GBR from messaging, and 25% of the GBR from entertainment. The Parties 
expressly acknowledge and agree that this provision shall automatically adjust to reflect any change made by the 
FCC affecting the permissible revenue to the County without the need for any amendment to this Agreement. GBR 
shall be defined as gross revenue of the Usage Fees less monthly internet service, entertainment licensing and 
maintenance fees, international calling fees, Federal, State, and Local taxes, and Cost Recovery Fee. Revenues from 
using the System shall be deposited into a dedicated account established and maintained by HomeWAV and 
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HomeWAV is authorized to disburse such funds in accordance with this Section. HomeWAV shall pay to the 
County, on a monthly basis, its share of the revenue not later than the last day of the following month.  
 
13. Communication Retention.  HomeWAV will make video call recordings, voice call recordings, and 
messages available to the County according to the following schedule:  

 
Records maintained on-demand will be immediately accessible to facility administrators through the HomeWAV 
administrator panel (the “On-Demand Period”). Once the On-Demand Period has run, records will be archived but 
remain retrievable by HomeWAV for an additional 365 days (the “Archival Period”). Archived records may be 
retrieved for internal use only, by submitting a request to HomeWAV Technical Support and will require a fee to 
access the archive, as well as a charge based on the labor hours required to fulfill the request. The County agrees 
that HomeWAV shall have no liability to the County or any third party for any failure to record, store, transmit, 
relay, review, or monitor any call or message. 

14. Financial Reporting Requirements.  HomeWAV shall maintain an accounting program that accurately 
reflects the revenues generated by the System in the Facilities and provide that information to the County monthly 
during the term of this Agreement. HomeWAV shall retain its share of the revenues as payment for its obligations 
hereunder, and shall remit the County’s share of revenues, along with such monthly financial reports, to the 
County. HomeWAV shall issue call data, revenue, and expense information by the last day of each month with 
respect to call activity that occurred in the Facilities during the prior month. HomeWAV shall maintain all books, 
documents, accounting records and other evidence pertaining to the services and payments under this Agreement 
and make such materials available for inspection at all reasonable times during the term of this Agreement, and for 
three (3) years after the date of the final payment under the Agreement. 

15. Installations. HomeWAV’s initial installation at each Facility shall be limited to physically mounting and 
installing equipment, running necessary cabling, performing testing, labeling of equipment, and the cleaning of 
debris, dust, or other trash from the installation area. HomeWAV technicians are not authorized to perform 
additional tasks or assist with other projects. The County agrees to cooperate with HomeWAV to find mutually 
agreeable time blocks for technicians to perform necessary installations or maintenance. Technicians must meet 
the County’s security protocols and must be approved by the County before being allowed into the Facility. Any 
penalty HomeWAV incurs due to the Facility’s failure to grant access to an approved technician who is scheduled 
to perform work at a given time shall be deducted from the County’s share of revenue. 

16. Termination.   

a. Rights of Termination. The County may terminate this Agreement if HomeWAV breaches any of its 
obligations under this Agreement and such breach remains uncured thirty (30) days after notice thereof. If 
the County breaches the scope of the license to any part of the System as set forth in Section 7 or if the 

On-Demand and Archived Storage 

90 Days On-Demand Period Video calls, video messages, voice messages, text messages, GIFs, 
and images 

365 Days On-Demand Period Voice calls 

Archival Period  

Video calls, video messaging, and voice messaging will be 
archived on day 91 and will be available for an additional 365 
days. Voice calls will be archived on day 366 and will be available 
for an additional 365 days. GIFs, images, and text messages are 
not archived. 
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County’s average daily population (“ADP”) drops below 50% of the ADP at the time this Agreement is 
executed, HomeWAV may terminate this Agreement immediately upon giving written notice to the County.  

b. Effects of and Actions upon Termination or Expiration. Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement, 
irrespective of the cause, the licenses granted by HomeWAV to the County shall terminate. The County shall 
take the following actions: (i) immediately cease and cause all of its users to immediately cease all access 
to and use of the System; (ii) and allow a HomeWAV authorized technician to remove the Equipment no 
later than (30) days following the termination or expiration date. In the event that any returned Equipment 
is not in good, working condition or any Equipment is not returned pursuant to this Section, the County will 
be liable for the replacement cost of such Equipment, and will remit payment in full upon demand by 
HomeWAV.  

c. Survival. Sections 11, 13, 15-18, 21-23, and 25-29 shall survive termination of this Agreement. 

17. Agreement Documents.  The attached Exhibit A setting forth the initial Usage Fees and the attached 
Exhibit B setting forth the add-on features, and the attached Exhibit C setting forth terms of the Service Agreement 
and the Software Terms and Conditions are each made part of this Agreement and incorporated herein by this 
reference. This Agreement represents the entire agreement and understanding between HomeWAV and the 
County with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes any other agreement or understanding, written 
or oral, that the Parties hereto may have had with respect thereto.  No statements, representations, promises or 
inducements with respect to the subject matter by either Party or by any agent or representative of either Party 
which is not contained in this Agreement shall be valid or binding between the Parties.  

18. Force Majeure.  To the extent allowable by law, any delays or failures by either Party hereto in the 
performance of the obligations hereunder shall be excused if and to the extent such delays or failures are caused 
by occurrences beyond such Party’s control (a “Force Majeure”), including, without limitation, acts of God, strikes 
or other labor disturbances, war, whether declared or not, sabotage, failure of the Internet, or any part or element 
thereof and/or any other cause or causes, whether similar or dissimilar to those herein specified, which cannot 
reasonably be controlled by such Party. 

19. Governing Law.  This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Iowa, both as to 
interpretation and performance. The Parties agree to submit to exclusive venue in Story County, 
Iowa or the United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa, if applicable. 

20. Independent Contractor.  Each party acknowledges and agrees that HomeWAV and its employees (and 
any subcontractors it engages) serve as independent contractors and that the County shall not be in any manner 
responsible for any payment, insurance, or incurred liability. Nothing in this Agreement will create an employer-
employee relationship, association, joint venture, partnership, or other form of legal entity or business enterprise 
between the Parties, their agents, employees, or affiliates. 

21. Subcontractors.  HomeWAV shall have the right, in its sole and absolute discretion, to use subcontractors 
to perform its obligations and exercise its rights hereunder. HomeWAV shall be responsible for all acts and 
omissions of its subcontractors as if such acts or omissions were performed by HomeWAV. 

22. Notices.  All notices under this Agreement must be in writing and given to the other Party at the address 
or email below. Delivery is deemed to occur: (a) on the third (3rd) business day after bringing mailed first class, 
prepaid, (b) upon delivery from a nationally recognized overnight courier service, (c) upon delivery if hand 
delivered, and (d) upon receipt of an automated verification of receipt if sent by email. Either Party may change its 
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address and/or addressee for notices at any time with fifteen (15) days’ prior notice to the other Party in 
accordance with the foregoing. 

HomeWAV:    HomeWAV, LLC 
1224 Fern Ridge Street 
Creve Coeur, MO 63141 
 

County: Story County Jail 
1315 S B Avenue 
Nevada, Iowa 50201 

  
23. Nondiscrimination and Non-Conflict Statements.  HomeWAV agrees that no person on the grounds of 
handicap, age, race, color, religion, sex, or national origin, shall be excluded from participation in, or be denied 
benefits of, or be otherwise subjected to discrimination in the performance of this Agreement, or in the 
employment practices of HomeWAV. HomeWAV shall upon request show proof of such non-discrimination and 
shall post in conspicuous places available to all employees and applicants notices of nondiscrimination. 

24. Warranties and Disclaimers.   

a. Services Warranty. HomeWAV warrants that it will perform the Professional Services, support and 
maintenance in a good and workmanlike manner using trained professionals, and that it will use 
commercially reasonable efforts to meet the performance terms in the Service Agreement. 

b. Disclaimers. EXCEPT AS PROVIDED HEREIN, THE SYSTEM AND ALL RELATED SERVICES IN THIS AGREEMENT 
ARE DELIVERED AND PROVIDED “AS IS” AND WITHOUT WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.  

25. Compliance with all Federal, State, and Municipal Laws.  HomeWAV will comply with all applicable 
federal, state, and local laws, statutes, ordinances, and regulations in any manner affecting the provision of inmate 
communication, and shall ensure that its third-party subcontractors, if any, obtain any necessary permits prior to 
installation of the Equipment in the Facilities. 

26. Assignment.  Neither Party may assign this Agreement or any or all of its rights or obligations hereunder 
without the prior written consent of the other Party; provided, however, that HomeWAV may assign this 
Agreement to any of its subsidiaries or affiliates or to any entity that acquires all or substantially all of HomeWAV’s 
assets and agrees to assume responsibility hereunder. None of the provisions of this Agreement shall be construed 
to be for the benefit of or enforceable by any person or entity other than the Parties hereto and their successors 
and assigns. 

27. Severability.  If any provision of this Agreement is declared illegal, void, or unenforceable the remaining 
provisions shall not be affected but shall remain in force and in effect. 

28. Supremacy.  In the event of any express conflict between this Agreement and any schedule, Request-for-
proposal (“RFP”) response, or other non-binding proposal, the terms of this Agreement shall supersede any 
contradictory provisions or terms in the schedule, RFP response, or other non-binding proposal. 

29. Counterparts.  This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which will be 
deemed an original hereof and all of which, when taken together, will be deemed to constitute one and the same 
agreement. Signatures transmitted by facsimile or other electronic means will be deemed originals. 
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30. Authorization; Third Party Beneficiaries.  Each person signing below warrants and represents that he/she 
has full power and authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the Party he/she represents. There are no 
third-party beneficiaries to this Agreement.  

31. Cooperative Servicing. Subject to HomeWAV’s written approval, other County Board’s Sheriff’s Offices, 
Regional Jail Authorities, or Corrections Departments with the County’s state may desire to obtain services as 
generally described in this agreement and may award a contract to HomeWAV, HomeWAV agrees to provide 
equivalent services to any such entities, subject to adjustments based on an entity’s specific requirements. 

 

 

In witness whereof, the Parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed on the day and year first above 
written, to be effective as of the Effective Date. 

 

HOMEWAV, LLC 

 

By:_____________________________   Dated:  ______________________ 
Name: Morteza Sahebkar 
Title: Chief Executive Officer 

 

STORY COUNTY, IOWA 

 

By:_____________________________   Dated:  ______________________ 
Name: 
Title: 

 

By:_____________________________   Dated:  ______________________ 
Name: 
Title: 

 

By:_____________________________   Dated:  ______________________ 
Name: 
Title: 
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EXHIBIT A 

Initial Usage Fees 

 Subject to automatic modification to comply with local, state, or federal law, the inmates at the Facility 
shall be charged the following Initial Usage Fees: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT B 

INITIAL USAGE FEES 
Regulated Services Rates  
Domestic Voice Calls $0.20 per minute 
International Voice Calls International rate + $0.20 per minute 
Onsite Video Calls No Cost 
Remote Video Calls $0.20 per minute 
Video Messages $0.40 
Voice Messages  $0.40 
Messaging 
Text 

 
$0.03 per 10 characters 

Photo $0.25 
GIF $0.10 
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Add-Ons 

 Subject to continued compliance with FCC rules and regulations, HomeWAV will provide the County with 
the following add-on features, free of charge, unless otherwise noted: 

• Law Library  
• DigitalDocs  
• Commissary Integration  
• Professional Remote Visits  
• Background Filtering  
• Investigative Platform  
• Investigative Platform/Transcription  
• Mail scan 
• 10 minutes weekly of occupant classification credits for indigent inmates (to be deducted from County’s 

share of revenue) 
o Facility will be responsible for managing inmates who will receive credits 
o Funds will be added on Sundays and reset each Sunday 

• 10-minute book-in bonus for all new inmates (to be deducted from County’s share of revenue) 
• FM Transmitters 
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EXHIBIT C 

Software and Hardware Service Level Agreement 

Purpose 

The purpose of this service-level agreement is to define service availability, priority levels, and response times. 

Service Availability 

Technical Support is available by phone, support ticket, and on-site. 

Phone support is available from 8 AM to 8 PM Central by calling (844)-842-9167.  After-hour messages may be left 
and will be addressed the next business day, beginning at 8 AM.  

Technical support can be requested twenty-four hours per day, three hundred sixty-five days per year, by logging 
into your HomeWAV account and filling out a support ticket by clicking the Service Tickets tab.  

Onsite support is coordinated between the HomeWAV Technical Support Representative and Facility Contact to 
ensure escort availability. 

Definitions 

Priority 1 (P1): 

• A failure of 100% of the devices in any one area or 100% of the devices in the entire facility that prevents 
inmates from using voice, video, or messaging services.  

• A failure that renders the HomeWAV system completely inoperable. 

Priority 2 (P2): 

• A failure of 50% of the devices in any one area or 50% of the devices in the entire facility that prevents 
inmates from using voice, video, or messaging services.  

Priority 3 (P3): 

• An issue or request not meeting the P1 or P2 criteria. 

 

Response and Resolution Times 

P1 tickets will be responded to within sixty minutes of receiving the ticket.  HomeWAV aims to resolve P1 issues 
within four hours of receiving that ticket.  If the P1 ticket cannot be resolved remotely, HomeWAV will dispatch a 
local technician to troubleshoot and resolve the issue.  A technical support representative will coordinate the 
technician’s arrival time with the facility contact. 

P2 tickets will be responded to within sixty minutes of receiving the ticket.  HomeWAV aims to resolve P2 issues 
within eight hours of receiving that ticket.  If the P2 ticket cannot be resolved remotely, HomeWAV will dispatch a 
local technician to troubleshoot and resolve the issue.  A technical support representative will coordinate the 
technician’s arrival time with the facility contact. 
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P3 tickets will be responded to within sixty minutes of receiving the ticket.  HomeWAV aims to resolve P3 issues 
within forty-eight to seventy-two hours of receiving that ticket.  If the P3 ticket cannot be resolved remotely, 
HomeWAV will dispatch a local technician to troubleshoot and resolve the issue.  A technical support 
representative will coordinate the technician’s arrival time with the facility contact. 

Outages out of HomeWAV’s control may delay resolution times.  Such outages may include but are not limited to 
acts of God, internet, and power. 

Lack of facility escorts or access to HomeWAV equipment may delay resolution times.  

 

Warranty 

HomeWAV software warranty includes support, maintenance, scheduled updates, and scheduled upgrades.  

HomeWAV hardware warranty includes parts, equipment, labor, maintenance, natural disaster, and repair for 
everyday wear and defects, including inmate abuse. The HomeWAV hardware warranty may not cover damage 
due to excessive inmate abuse or unrest.  

 
 
 















  
 

 
 
 

Memorandum 
 

To:  Story County Board of Supervisors 
 

Through: Michael D. Cox, Director 
 

From:  Logan Heissel, Park Ranger 
 
Date:  February 10, 2026 

 
Re: Consider Firewood Contract with Finco Tree/Wood Service, LLC 

                
 

I am requesting your approval for the Firewood Vendor contract with Finco Tree/Wood Service LLC. Finco was the 
vendor for the past two seasons and is interested in extending his contract for the third of the possible three years, in 
accordance with the contract.   

The Finco Tree/Wood Service LLC rate is the same as last year at 35.75%.  $7/bundle: $4.50/Finco - $2.50/SCC.  

The Story County Conservation Board requests your approval of this contract. 
 
 
             
Approval      Disapproval 
 
             
Date       Date 
 

Story County Conservation Board     -    McFarland Park 56461 180th St.    -    Ames, Iowa 50010-9451 
Phone (515) 232-2516    -    Fax (515)232-6989    -    Email: conservation@storycounty.com 

www.storycountyconservation.org 

mailto:conservation@storycounty.com


















  
Memorandum 

 
To:  Story County Conservation Board  
 
From:  Michael D. Cox, Director 
 
Date:  February 10, 2026 
 
Re: Acknowledgement of Acceptance of Fee Title of Certain Land owned by the United States 

Army Corps of Engineers 
       
 
The attached Quitclaim Deed accepts title to the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) lands held 
for the original Right Of Way for Interstate 35 between 180th Street and 130th Street in Story County 
(County).  The land consists of 178.42 acres more or less.  The Story County Board of Supervisors approved 
the acquisition of this land when it approved a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the USACE on 
October 10, 2017. Since that time, the USACE has completed its land disposal requirements.  The deed was 
signed by Supervisor Linda Murken on February 4, 2026. 
 
History: 
The USACE proposed to build a flood control reservoir on the South Skunk River just north of Ames in the 
1960's.  Plans and land acquisition for Interstate 35 were progressing at the same time.  Federal Highway 
right-of-way buyers initially purchased a nearly straight corridor from Ames to Story City.  3.5 miles of the 
original right-of-way north of McFarland Park were soon abandoned in favor of a more easterly route that 
would avoid building interstate grade or bridges across the planned reservoir at two points.  The abandoned 
highway corridor was transferred to the USACE as the next federal agency with an interest in the land.  The 
reservoir project was deauthorized on April 16, 2002. The USACE received a congressional directive in 2008 
to transfer that property to Story County, Iowa, at no cost to the county and within 180 days.  The USACE 
was not able to satisfy that directive.  The USACE and Story County entered an MOU, which specified tasks 
involved in the transfer process and the responsible party.  The USACE required funding from the County to 
pay USACE costs for disposal requirements as specified in the MOU.  Said funding has been paid to the 
USACE, and all requirements of the MOU have been met. 
 
Variance in acres: 
The MOU contemplated transferring approximately 197 acres; however, 178.42 acres are being transferred. 
An extensive cartography review determined that fewer acres were owned by the USACE and, therefore, 
subject to the transfer to the County. The difference in acres is not detrimental to the acceptance.   
 
The Conservation Board recommends your acknowledgement of receipt of said property. 
 
 
             
Approval      Disapproval 
 
             
Date       Date 

Story County Conservation Board     -    McFarland Park 56461 180th St.    -    Ames, Iowa 50010-9451 
Phone (515) 232-2516    -    Fax (515)232-6989    -    Email: conservation@storycounty.com 

www.storycountyconservation.org 

mailto:conservation@storycounty.com


















































  
Memorandum 

 
To:  Story County Board of Supervisors 
 
Through:  Michael D. Cox, Director 
 
From:  Ryan Wiemold, Parks Superintendent 
 
Date:  February 10, 2026 
 
Re:  Consideration of Contract Amendment with Shive Hattery for Tedesco 

Environmental Learning Corridor Signage and Shelter Design for $24,000.00.  
     .....  
 
The following amendment from Shive Hattery shows the project adds graphic design scope for park 
signage and artwork wrapping at the shelter at Tedesco Environmental Learning Corridor. These 
designs include interpretive panels, park information, and park mapping, as well as shelter artwork 
to blend the shelter with its surroundings better. This project will be contracted independently of the 
shelter construction contract.  
 
The funding source for this project is TIF and SCWLL.  
 
The Story County Conservation Board recommends your approval.  
 
 
             
Approval     Disapproval 
 
             
Date      Date 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Story County Conservation Board     -    McFarland Park 56461 180th St.    -    Ames, Iowa 50010-9451 
Phone (515) 232-2516    -    Fax (515)232-6989    -    Email: conservation@storycounty.com 

www.storycountyconservation.org 

mailto:conservation@storycounty.com


 

 

 

Project # 2250011990  
 

 

 

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT 

between SHIVE-HATTERY, INC. AND THE CONSULTANT 

 

 

ATTN: Michael Cox 

CONSULTANT: Story County Conservation Board 
 McFarland Park 
 56461 180th Street 
 Ames, IA 50010-9451 
 

PROJECT:  Story CCB – TELC Phase 4 

PROJECT LOCATION: Ames, IA 

ORIGINAL AGREEMENT DATE:  July 2, 2025 

AMENDMENT NO.:  1 

AMENDMENT DATE:  January 14, 2026   

 
Story County Conservation and Shive-Hattery, Inc. (S-H) agree to amend the Original Agreement as 
follows: 
 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The Project Description is added/deleted or revised as follows: 

NO CHANGE 

 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

The services and tasks for the project are added/deleted or revised as follows: 

1. ADD GRAPHIC DESIGN SCOPE 

a. INFORMATION GATHERING MEETING to assess content provided by Story County 
Conservation with stakeholder group.  

i. Story County Conservation shall provide images, photos and text to Shive-Hattery for 
arrangement and formatting on panels. 

b. GRAPHIC DESIGN  

i. Shive-Hattery shall provide graphic design and layout for the following: 

1) Update park map graphic and “you are here” symbol to include updated linework 
for 3 locations: 

1. NE Entrance 

2. South Entrance Overlook 

3. New West Entrance for Restroom/Concessions/Shelter 
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a. As part of the map updates include the reroute of trail at the NE 
entrance and show animal sculptures and label ‘Sculptures” as a 
destination point. 

2) 24” x 36” Interpretive Panel at the New West Entrance for 
Restroom/Concessions/Shelter 

1. Provide a board that celebrates collaboration and Story CC offerings such 
as fishing, hunting, trails, and opportunities to connect to nature.  Include a 
QR code to the Story CC website.   

3) Shelter Artwork for shipping container panels 

1. Provide graphic layout and artwork representing native plants and grasses 
with alternates of pollinators and scale of components.   

2. Update after one (1) round of stakeholder feedback for a preferred concept 
developed for final revisions. 

3. Provide final proof for Owner approval.  

c. WAYFINDING SIGN DESIGN  

i. Provide a wayfinding sign near the parking lot of the west entrance.  Provide graphic 
artwork, sign and foundation design for the inclusion in the bid package. 

d. PROGRESS MEETING to provide Owner coordination and review final comments  

e. PROVIDE one round of updated artwork based on stakeholder feedback and prepare 
fabrication ready electronic artwork. 

i. Owner shall provide written final approval and authorization to proceed with issuing 
artwork.  Owner shall provide coordination with fabrication vendor to develop and 
install signs.   

ii. JPG, PDF, Vector and Adobe Illustrator artwork shall be provided. 

2. ADD CUSTOM SHELTER DESIGN AND MODIFICATION OF RESTROOMS AND 

CONCESSIONS 

a. Coordination with Owner and vendor of modular shipping containers on the customization 
of a concessions, restroom and shade structure. 

i. Provide site plan layouts and exterior elevations representing location of amenities, 
doors, drinking fountain, concession fixtures and shade structure panels, columns 
and roof style options.   

ii. Provide a 3D Model sketch to communicate design intent and explore structure 
options.  

iii. Provide shop drawing review of the vendor plans. Note: Shive-Hattery is not 
responsible for the engineering of the structure but will review plans for coordination 
of location of amenities, shade structure panels and design intent.   

b. STRUCTURAL DESIGN 

i. Coordination with Custom Shelter Designer to determine local structural design 
requirements and to coordinate loads and connections. 

ii. Design foundations for custom building and signage. 

 



Page 3 of 4 

Project # 2250011990  |  Date – January 14, 2026 

CONSULTANT RESPONSIBILITIES 

Client Responsibilities are added/deleted or revised as follows: 

NO CHANGE 

 

SCHEDULE 

The schedule for the project are added/deleted or revised as follows: 

Graphic Design work shall be developed and approved by May 1, 2026 

 

COMPENSATION 

The previous Compensation was as follows:  

Description 
 
 

Fee Type Fee 
Estimated 
Expenses 

Total 

Base Services - Design & Bidding Hourly $93,800 Included $93,800 

   TOTAL $93,800 

The Compensation is revised as follows:  

Description Fee Type Fee 
Estimated 
Expenses 

Total 

Base Services - Design & Bidding Hourly $93,800 Included $93,800 

Amendment 1 – Signage + Shelter Design Hourly $24,000 Included $24,000 

   TOTAL $117,800 

 

Fee Types: 

• Hourly w/Max - We will provide the Scope of Services on an hourly rate basis at our Standard 
Hourly Fee Schedule in effect at the time that the services are performed. We will not exceed 
the estimated amounts above without your prior authorization. 

Expenses: 

• Estimated amount - The estimated expenses will be reimbursed in accordance with our 
Reimbursable Expense Fee Schedule in effect at the time that the expense is incurred. We will 
not exceed the amounts without your prior authorization. 

 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

The additional services for the project are added/deleted or revised as follows: 

NO CHANGE 
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AGREEMENT 

This Amendment is subject to all other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement.  Please return 
one signed copy to S-H.  

Sincerely, 
SHIVE-HATTERY, INC. 
 

    
Anthony Harbaugh, PE    Luke Monat, PE 

Civil Engineer, Project Manager   Water & Environment Market Leader 

aharbaugh@shive-hattery.com   lmonat@shive-hattery.com 

 
 

 

AGREEMENT ACCEPTED AND SERVICES AUTHORIZED TO PROCEED 
 
CLIENT:  Story County Conservation Board / Story County Board of Supervisors 
 
STORY COUNTY CONSERVATION 
 
 
BY:       TITLE:       
 (signature) 

 
 
 
PRINTED NAME:     DATE ACCEPTED:    
 
 

STORY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 
 
BY:       TITLE:       
 (signature) 

 
 
 
PRINTED NAME:     DATE ACCEPTED:    

 

 



 

 

DO NOT WRITE IN THE SPACE ABOVE, RESERVED FOR RECORDER 
Prepared by Michael D. Cox, Conservation Director, 56461 180th Street, Ames, Iowa 50010 515-232-2516 

 
 

STORY COUNTY IOWA 
RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

RESOLUTION #26-48  
 
 

TO ENTER INTO A LIMITED EASEMENT, IN SECTION 19, TOWNSHIP 85N RANGE 22W, 
STORY COUNTY, IOWA, WITH THE IOWA REGIONAL UTILITIES ASSOCIATION FOR 
WATER LINE INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE  
  
 WHEREAS, the Iowa Regional Utilities Association (IRUA) desires an easement on 
county-owned land in order to install and maintain a residential water line 
 
 AND WHEREAS, the Limited Easement grants IRUA the ability to construct, maintain, 
and use said waterline on county-owned real estate in Section 19, Township 85N, Range 22W, 
Story County, Iowa. 

 
 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Limited Easement Interest in Property is 
approved. 
 

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors and the County 
Auditor are authorized, and they are hereby directed to certify a copy of this Resolution upon its 
approval by the Board of Supervisors. 
  
 
 Dated this ____ day of __ ____ 2026. 
 

        ______________________________ 
        Chairperson, Board of Supervisors 
 
Attest: 
____________________________ 
County Auditor 
           ROLL CALL            Latifah Faisal     Yea___ Nay___ Absent___ 
                                FOR ALLOWANCE     Lisa Heddens    Yea___ Nay___ Absent___ 
               Linda Murken  Yea___ Nay___ Absent___ 
 
           ALLOWED BY VOTE 
               OF BOARD  Yea___ Nay___ Absent___ 
 
      ___________________ Above tabulation made by ____ 
                      CHAIRPERSON 

 
 



  
 

 
 
 

Memorandum 
 
To:  Story County Board of Supervisors 

  
From:              Michael D. Cox, Director 
 
Date:  February 10, 2026 
 
Re: Consideration of Limited Easement with the Iowa Regional Utilities Association in 

Section 19, Township 85N Range 22W, Story County, Iowa.  
              
 
The attached easement with the Iowa Regional Utilities Association allows the Association to 
place a residential service waterline across County property next to the Praeri Rail Trail.  This 
easement will not impact the trail.  
 
The Conservation Board urges your approval. 
 
 
______________________________                              _________________________________ 
Approval                                                                           Disapproval 
 

 ______________________________                              _________________________________ 
 Date                                                                                  Date 

Story County Conservation Board     -    McFarland Park 56461 180th St.    -    Ames, Iowa 50010-9451 
Phone (515) 232-2516    -    Fax (515)232-6989    -    Email: conservation@storycounty.com 

www.storycountyconservation.org 

mailto:conservation@storycounty.com


Prepared by: Todd Rozendaal of Iowa Regional Utilities Association, 1351 Iowa Speedway Drive, Newton, Iowa. 
50208 (Telephone: 641-792-7011) 
WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: Iowa Regional Utilities Association, R-O-W Department, 1351 Iowa Speedway 
Drive, Newton, Iowa 50208 
 

LIMITED EASEMENT 
 

No: 226-85-22-19-2 
 

 
Know all men by these presents, that Story County Iowa ("Grantor"), for good and valuable consideration, does 
hereby grant to Iowa Regional Utilities Association (Grantee), its successors and assigns, subject to the provisions 
herein, a permanent easement, including general rights of ingress and egress, for the construction, maintenance, use, 
repair, removal, and replacement of water lines, and for no other use or purposes whatsoever, over, under and 
through the following described property: 
 
Abandoned Railroad Right of Way in the North ½ of the Northeast ¼ of Section 19, Township 85 North, Range 22 
West of the 5th P.M., Story County Iowa: subject to easements of and public roads of record. 
                           
Once the waterlines and appurtenances are completely installed and operating, then this easement (except the 
general rights of ingress and egress) shall reduce in scope to a width of 30 feet, the centerline of which will be the 
waterlines and appurtenances. During initial construction, no crop damage will be paid by the Association, unless 
otherwise agreed upon in writing. The Association will try to place the pipe lines within about ten to twenty feet 
from fences adjacent to road rights of way except to avoid natural or man-made obstructions or to comply with 
governmental requirements or upon verbal requests of any owner or agent of any owner prior to initial 
construction. The Association will fix any damage it causes to fences or tile lines. The Association will pay for crop 
damages it may cause due to repairs or maintenance of its property after one year from the date of initial 
construction. Grantor(s) promise to immediately inform each (if any) tenant relative to this easement and will 
protect the Association from any claims of a tenant. Each signer below represents that he, she or it has authority to 
grant these easement interests and that the Grantor(s) have an equitable interest in the property. This instrument 
shall be deemed dated and in full force and effect as of the first date shown on the acknowledgment(s) below. If 
there’s any technical deficiency in this instrument or the way it was signed, then this document shall nonetheless be 
a perpetual easement as to all interests in the real estate held by the undersigned and a perpetual license running 
with the land given by the undersigned on behalf of all owners of record and occupants to the Association, its 
successors or assigns, for such purposes. 
 
Grantee shall have the duty to keep and maintain its easement, including the duty to repair and maintain the 
pipelines it constructs pursuant to this easement; Grantee shall have the duty to repair and restore any and all 
damage resulting from its failure to maintain the easement. 
 
Grantor reserves the right to use the real estate for any and all purposes, or otherwise dispose of the same subject to 
this easement, including but not limited to the right to mortgage, sell, lease, grant licenses or other easements for the 
use and occupation of all or any portion of said real estate, and bill and collect rents, issues and profits therefrom, as 
long as such use or disposition is not inconsistent with the rights herein granted to Grantee. 
 
In addition to any grounds for termination provided by law, this easement shall terminate automatically and be of 
no further force and effect when the waterlines constructed by Grantee are inactive, or their use otherwise 
discontinued, for a period of twelve (12) consecutive months, unless otherwise agreed in writing. In the event of early 
termination, Grantee shall have the duty to restore the property to its original state, including the restoration of 
vegetation and plant life, fences and other structures, and leveling and grading. 
 
Grantee shall indemnify and hold harmless Grantor against all damages, claims, settlements, judgments and other 
losses arising from Grantee's performance or failure to perform any obligation under this easement. 
 
 
STORY COUNTY, IOWA 
 
 
(By):__________________________________________ (By):___________________________________________     
                 
 

 



ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT                                CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER 

 

STATE OF IOWA                       )     ______ INDIVIDUAL 

                                                       ( ss.    ______ CORPORATE 

COUNTY OF _______________ )      Title(s) of Corporate Officer(s): 

         ___________________________ 

On this _____ day of _____, A.D. 20___, before me, the   ___________________________ 

Undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally _______ Corporate Seal is affixed 

appeared ____________________________________________, _______  No Corporate Seal procured 

 _____ to me personally known    _______ PARTNERS(s): 

or          _______ Limited Partnership  

 _____ proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence                    _______ General Partnership 

        _______ ATTORNEY-IN-FACT 

to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the  _______ EXECUTOR(s) or TRUSTEE(s) 

within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they _______ GUARDIAN(s) or CONSERVATOR(s) 

executed the same as his/her/their authorized capacity(ies),  _______ OTHER 

and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the 

person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)  SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: 

acted, executed the instrument.     List name(s) of person(s) or entity(ies): 

__________________________________________(Sign in Ink) __________________________________ 

___________________________ __________(Print/type Name)         __________________________________ 

Notary Public in and for the County of ______________  __________________________________ 

And State of Iowa      __________________________________ 

        __________________________________ 

        __________________________________ 



  

 

 

Memorandum 

 

To:  Story County Board of Supervisors 

 

Through: Michael D. Cox, Director  

 

From:  Ryan Wiemold 

 

Date:  February 10, 2026 

 

Re:  Consideration of Final Plans, Specifications, Form of Contract, and Authorization to Release 

Bids for the Dakins Lake Cabin Project 

               

 

The attached final plans, specifications, and form of contract for the Dakins Lake Cabin Project. Plans have been 

developed by Shive Hattery and Design Homes of Iowa, along with conservation staff. The design is for a family 

cabin for up to 6 occupants – featuring 2 bedrooms, a full restroom, kitchen, living room, and outdoor covered 

patio. The civil site work and utilities required in order to construct this cabin will accommodate future potential 

cabin(s). 

Funding is secured to meet this project’s cost opinion. We request authorization to release an invitation for bids and 

set a bid opening date of March 3, 2026, at the routinely scheduled Story County BOS meeting.   

The Story County Conservation Board recommends your approval.  

 

             

Approval      Disapproval 

 

             

Date       Date 

 

 

Story County Conservation Board     -    McFarland Park 56461 180th St.    -    Ames, Iowa 50010-9451 

Phone (515) 232-2516    -    Fax (515)232-6989    -    Email: conservation@storycounty.com 

www.storycountyconservation.org 

mailto:conservation@storycounty.com


  

 

 

Memorandum 

 

To:  Story County Board of Supervisors 

 

Through: Michael D. Cox, Director  

 

From:  Ryan Wiemold 

 

Date:  February 10, 2026 

 

Re:  Consideration of Final Plans, Specifications, Form of Contract, and Authorization to Release 

Bids for the Tedesco Shelter and Restroom Project 

               

 

The attached final plans, specifications, and form of contract for the Tedesco Shelter and Restroom Project. Plans 

have been developed by Shive Hattery and RoxBox engineers and conservation staff. The design is for a partially 

open picnic shelter for up to 45 people, a rentable concession, 3 restrooms (2 ADA), a parking lot, and signage.  

Funding is secured to meet the cost opinion. We request authorization to release an invitation for bids and set a bid 

opening date of March 3, 2026, at the routinely scheduled Story County BOS meeting.   

 The Story County Conservation Board recommends your approval.   

 

             

Approval      Disapproval 

 

             

Date       Date 

 

 

Story County Conservation Board     -    McFarland Park 56461 180th St.    -    Ames, Iowa 50010-9451 

Phone (515) 232-2516    -    Fax (515)232-6989    -    Email: conservation@storycounty.com 

www.storycountyconservation.org 

mailto:conservation@storycounty.com




2026/27 FINAL FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS (Pending Individual Funder Board Approval)

Agency Service Index CO Rec 25/26 Req 26/27 County UWSC ISU City Total %Change %Funded

ACCESS Public Ed/ Awareness 1.12 gb 24,438$            26,881$            2,449$              4,240$               13,777$         5,965$               26,431$            8.16% 98.33%

ACCESS Emergency Shelter 2.08 gb 167,353$          184,090$          51,163$            35,000$             -$                   88,929$             175,092$          4.62% 95.11%

ACCESS Domestic Abuse Crisis/ Support 3.07 gb 114,026$          125,429$          38,530$            30,408$             11,369$         43,396$             123,703$          8.49% 98.62%

ACCESS Sexual Abuse Crisis/ Support 3.08 gb 43,751$            48,125$            9,647$              8,882$               16,113$         11,579$             46,221$            5.65% 96.04%

ACCESS Court Watch 3.10 gb 20,855$            22,939$            3,509$              5,160$               5,635$           7,839$               22,143$            6.17% 96.53%

Total 370,423$          407,464$          105,298$          83,690$             46,894$         157,708$          393,590$          6.25% 96.59%

ACPC Daycare - Infant 2.02 gb 64,167$            65,670$            12,000$            7,210$               13,000$         30,347$             62,557$            -2.51% 95.26%

ACPC Daycare - Children 2.03 gb 122,799$          152,799$          29,819$            45,620$             5,115$           46,988$             127,542$          3.86% 83.47%

ACPC Daycare - School Age 2.04 gb 58,918$            68,918$            5,313$              7,778$               1,973$           45,670$             60,734$            3.08% 88.13%

Total 245,884$          287,387$          47,132$            60,608$             20,088$         123,005$          250,833$          2.01% 87.28%

American Red Cross Disaster Services 2.12 2,500$              8,000$              -$                      -$                       -$                   -$                       -$                       -100.00% 0.00%

Total 2,500$              8,000$              -$                      -$                       -$                   -$                       -$                       -100.00% 0.00%

Boys/Girls Clubs Out of School Program 1.09 gb 248,173$          255,619$          27,194$            89,939$             2,024$           131,285$          250,442$          0.91% 97.97%

Boys/Girls Clubs Out of School Program (Nevada) 1.09 gb 12,452$            12,826$            8,736$              3,943$               -$                   -$                       12,679$            1.82% 98.85%

Total 260,625$          268,445$          35,930$            93,882$             2,024$           131,285$          263,121$          0.96% 98.02%

Campfire USA Out of School Program 1.09 gb 36,551$            50,000$            6,400$              25,532$             -$                   7,300$               39,232$            7.33% 78.46%

Total 36,551$            50,000$            6,400$              25,532$             -$                   7,300$               39,232$            7.33% 78.46%

Center for Creative Justice Correctional Services 2.09 gb 132,145$          139,245$          43,177$            12,215$             4,175$           75,043$             134,610$          1.87% 96.67%

Center for Creative Justice Service Coordination - Reentry Service 3.13 gb -$                      65,000$            13,220$            4,000$               2,000$           15,000$             34,220$            52.65%

Total 132,145$          204,245$          56,397$            16,215$             6,175$           90,043$             168,830$          27.76% 82.66%

Creative Counseling Services Mental Health Outpatient Treatment - Gap to Growth 3.17 -$                      91,763$            -$                      15,500$             1,190$           25,000$             41,690$            45.43%

Total -$                      91,763$            -$                      15,500$             1,190$           25,000$             41,690$            45.43%

ChildServe Daycare - Infant 2.02 gb 17,350$            17,350$            5,500$              5,250$               -$                   6,390$               17,140$            -1.21% 98.79%

ChildServe Daycare - Children 2.03 gb 29,400$            29,400$            5,500$              6,300$               -$                   17,600$             29,400$            0.00% 100.00%

Total 46,750$            46,750$            11,000$            11,550$             -$                   23,990$             46,540$            -0.45% 99.55%

Girl Scouts Out of School Program 1.09 11,509$            11,854$            -$                      11,803$             -$                   -$                       11,803$            2.55% 99.57%

Total 11,509$            11,854$            -$                      11,803$             -$                   -$                       11,803$            2.55% 99.57%

Good Neighbor Emerg. Assistance for Basic Needs - Rent/Utility Assistance 2.01 72,281$            78,865$            -$                      24,857$             7,360$           46,508$             78,725$            8.92% 99.82%

Good Neighbor Emerg. Assistance for Basic Needs - Food Vouchers 2.01 gb 31,050$            31,200$            10,400$            10,400$             -$                   10,400$             31,200$            0.48% 100.00%

Good Neighbor Service Coordination - Navigator 3.13 gb 8,771$              6,568$              2,632$              2,100$               -$                   1,826$               6,558$              -25.24% 99.84%

Total 112,102$          116,633$          13,032$            37,357$             7,360$           58,734$             116,483$          3.91% 99.87%

Heartland of Story County Emerg. Assistance for Basic Needs - Senior Food Program 2.01 gb 12,275$            12,275$            1,819$              5,788$               -$                   4,668$               12,275$            0.00% 100.00%

Heartland of Story County Daycare - Adults 3.02 gb 101,833$          125,980$          27,683$            16,385$             -$                   78,600$             122,668$          20.46% 97.37%

Heartland of Story County Daycare - Adults 3.02 lo 309$                 500$                 500$                 -$                       -$                   -$                       500$                  61.81% 100.00%

Heartland of Story County Home Delivered Meals 3.05 gb 184,288$          175,021$          38,685$            38,608$             -$                   87,375$             164,668$          -10.65% 94.08%

Heartland of Story County Home Delivered Meals 3.05 lo 721$                 531$                 531$                 -$                       -$                   -$                       531$                  -26.35% 100.00%
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2026/27 FINAL FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS (Pending Individual Funder Board Approval)

Agency Service Index CO Rec 25/26 Req 26/27 County UWSC ISU City Total %Change %Funded

Heartland of Story County Service Coordination- Outreach 3.13 gb 130,300$          127,100$          51,000$            26,500$             -$                   49,100$             126,600$          -2.84% 99.61%

Heartland of Story County Service Coordination- Outreach 3.13 lo 810$                 810$                 810$                 -$                       -$                   -$                       810$                  0.00% 100.00%

Total 430,536$          442,217$          121,027$          87,281$             -$                   219,743$          428,051$          -0.58% 96.80%

HIRTA Transportation - City 2.13 gb 68,859$            76,739$            13,390$            6,685$               -$                   49,634$             69,709$            1.23% 90.84%

HIRTA Transportation - Story County 2.13 gb 117,250$          148,489$          118,450$          2,318$               -$                   -$                       120,768$          3.00% 81.33%

HIRTA Transportation - Story County 2.13 lo

Total 186,109$          225,228$          131,840$          9,003$               -$                   49,634$             190,477$          2.35% 84.57%

Legal Aid Legal Aid - Civil 2.10 gb 378,843$          388,300$          190,700$          23,610$             5,000$           160,000$          379,310$          0.12% 97.68%

Legal Aid Legal Aid - Civil 2.10 lo 12,190$            12,500$            12,246$            -$                       -$                   -$                       12,246$            0.46% 97.97%

Total 391,033$          400,800$          202,946$          23,610$             5,000$           160,000$          391,556$          0.13% 97.69%

Lutheran Services in Iowa Family Dev/ Ed 1.10 18,436$            18,989$            -$                      18,873$             -$                   -$                       18,873$            2.37% 99.39%

Lutheran Services in Iowa Family Dev/ Ed - Parents as Teachers 1.10 11,472$            11,770$            -$                      11,716$             -$                   -$                       11,716$            2.13% 99.54%

Lutheran Services in Iowa Clothing, Furn/Other Assist - HOPES Village 2.11 gb 8,391$              8,643$              5,652$              1,500$               -$                   -$                       7,152$              -14.77% 82.75%

Lutheran Services in Iowa Crisis Intervention - Crisis Childcare 3.09 gb 15,466$            

Total 53,765$            39,402$            5,652$              32,089$             -$                   -$                       37,741$            -29.80% 95.78%

MGMC Community Clinics 3.01 ph 118,378$          128,378$          100,000$          10,500$             -$                   17,878$             128,378$          8.45% 100.00%

MGMC In-Home Nursing 3.12 ph 106,592$          96,592$            86,900$            8,519$               -$                   -$                       95,419$            -10.48% 98.79%

MGMC In-Home Hospice 3.15 ph 37,000$            37,000$            20,000$            16,000$             -$                   -$                       36,000$            -2.70% 97.30%

MGMC Homemaker-Home Health Assistance 3.04 ph 160,300$          160,300$          125,000$          18,750$             -$                   16,300$             160,050$          -0.16% 99.84%

Total 422,270$          422,270$          331,900$          53,769$             -$                   34,178$             419,847$          -0.57% 99.43%

MICA Emerg. Assistance for Basic Needs - Food Pantry 2.01 gb 68,000$            77,000$            16,300$            20,000$             -$                   36,650$             72,950$            7.28% 94.74%

MICA Service Coordination - Child Care Nurse Consultant 3.13 gb -$                      7,990$              1,639$              -$                       -$                   2,506$               4,144$              51.87%

MICA Service Coordination - Child & Adult Care Food Program 3.13 gb -$                      13,840$            -$                      -$                       -$                   -$                       -$                       0.00%

MICA Service Coordination - Child Health 3.13 gb -$                      31,449$            9,519$              -$                       -$                   5,587$               15,105$            48.03%

MICA Service Coordination - Maternal Health 3.13 gb -$                      21,453$            5,146$              -$                       -$                   6,076$               11,222$            52.31%

Total 68,000$            151,732$          32,603$            20,000$             -$                   50,818$             103,421$          52.09% 68.16%

NAMI Adv for Social Dev- Family/Cons. Ed 1.02 10,004$            13,000$            -$                      -$                       -$                   -$                       -$                       -100.00% 0.00%

NAMI Adv for Social Dev-Family/Cons. Support 1.02 10,618$            13,000$            -$                      -$                       -$                   -$                       -$                       -100.00% 0.00%

NAMI Public Ed/ Awareness 1.12 21,120$            28,000$            -$                      -$                       -$                   -$                       -$                       -100.00% 0.00%

NAMI Public Ed/ Awareness - NAMI on campus 1.12 1,600$              2,500$              -$                      -$                       -$                   -$                       -$                       -100.00% 0.00%

NAMI Activity and Resource Center - Wellness Center 3.14 21,000$            33,000$            -$                      -$                       -$                   -$                       -$                       -100.00% 0.00%

Total 64,342$            89,500$            -$                      -$                       -$                   -$                       -$                       -100.00% 0.00%

Nevada Food at First Emergency Assistance for Basic Needs - Food Access 2.01 gb -$                      18,000$            8,000$              9,750$               -$                   -$                       17,750$            98.61%

Total -$                      18,000$            8,000$              9,750$               -$                   -$                       17,750$            98.61%

Primary Health Care Service Coordination - Dental Navigator 3.13 gb 7,345$              

Primary Health Care Community Clinics 3.01 gb 162,882$          180,472$          15,256$            63,393$             -$               100,000$          178,649$          9.68% 98.99%

Primary Health Care Pediatrics, OB/GYN, and Behavioral Health 3.01 gb 9,212$              65,652$            5,000$              4,486$               -$               6,000$               15,486$            68.11% 23.59%

Total 179,439$          246,124$          20,256$            67,879$             -$                   106,000$          194,135$          8.19% 78.88%

2



2026/27 FINAL FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS (Pending Individual Funder Board Approval)

Agency Service Index CO Rec 25/26 Req 26/27 County UWSC ISU City Total %Change %Funded

Prairie Flower Children's Center Day Care - Children - Morning Song and Day Song 2.03 gb 17,303$            54,435$            4,500$              6,610$               -$                   12,750$             23,860$            37.90% 43.83%

Prairie Flower Children's Center Day Care - School Age - PoemTree 2.04 gb 13,282$            33,264$            4,500$              4,180$               -$                   8,000$               16,680$            25.58% 50.14%

Total 30,585$            87,699$            9,000$              10,790$             -$                   20,750$             40,540$            32.55% 46.23%

Raising Readers Family Dev/ Ed 1.10 gb 26,821$            29,342$            6,290$              6,581$               1,000$           14,654$             28,525$            6.35% 97.22%

Raising Readers Out of School Program 1.09 gb 36,199$            37,941$            7,036$              8,324$               1,200$           20,355$             36,915$            1.98% 97.30%

Raising Readers Public Education/ Awareness 1.12 gb 42,206$            44,500$            5,460$              33,587$             -$                   4,250$               43,297$            2.58% 97.30%

Total 105,226$          111,783$          18,786$            48,492$             2,200$           39,259$             108,737$          3.34% 97.28%

Retired Senior Volunteer Program Volunteer Management 1.11 gb 74,680$            73,100$            23,000$            23,500$             -$                   26,600$             73,100$            -2.12% 100.00%

Retired Senior Volunteer Program Disaster Services - Vol Mgmt for Emergencies 2.12 gb 10,000$            10,000$            2,000$              -$                       -$                   8,000$               10,000$            0.00% 100.00%

Retired Senior Volunteer Program Transportation 2.13 gb 22,100$            23,300$            8,240$              12,500$             -$                   2,400$               23,140$            4.71% 99.31%

Total 106,780$          106,400$          33,240$            36,000$             -$                   37,000$             106,240$          -0.51% 99.85%

Story Time Childcare Center Daycare - Infant 2.02 gb 4,458$              5,127$              2,070$              2,388$               -$                   -$                       4,458$              0.00% 86.95%

Story Time Childcare Center Daycare - Children 2.03 gb 136,020$          156,422$          66,930$            69,090$             -$                   -$                       136,020$          0.00% 86.96%

Total 140,478$          161,549$          69,000$            71,478$             -$                   -$                       140,478$          0.00% 86.96%

The Arc Advocacy for Social Dev 1.02 27,500$            28,000$            -$                      27,900$             -$                   -$                       27,900$            1.45% 99.64%

The Arc Supported Employment for MH or DD - Future Focus 1.01 9,181$              10,000$            -$                      4,960$               -$                   4,675$               9,635$              4.94% 96.35%

The Arc Supported Employment for MH or DD - Project Search 1.01 -$                      20,000$            -$                      -$                       -$                   -$                       -$                       0.00%

The Arc Out of School Program 1.09 24,426$            36,000$            -$                      14,060$             -$                   15,543$             29,603$            21.19% 82.23%

The Arc Respite Care 3.11 12,500$            13,000$            -$                      8,450$               -$                   4,500$               12,950$            3.60% 99.62%

The Arc Service Coordination 3.13 2,750$              3,400$              -$                      1,588$               -$                   1,700$               3,288$              19.55% 96.69%

The Arc Special Recreation 3.19 11,000$            28,000$            -$                      8,771$               -$                   6,000$               14,771$            34.28% 52.75%

Total 87,357$            138,400$          -$                      65,729$             -$                   32,418$             98,147$            12.35% 70.92%

The Bridge Home Emergency Assist. for Basic Needs - Rapid Re-Housing 2.01 -$                      21,835$            -$                      1,000$               -$                   -$                       1,000$              4.58%

The Bridge Home Emergency Shelter 2.08 gb -$                      161,947$          20,000$            -$                       -$                   -$                       20,000$            12.35%

The Bridge Home Service Coordination - Rapid Re-Housing Program 3.13 gb -$                      11,302$            2,500$              1,820$               -$                   -$                       4,320$              38.22%

Total -$                      195,084$          22,500$            2,820$               -$                   -$                       25,320$            12.98%

The Community Academy Youth Development and Social Adjustment - Summer Experience 1.07 gb 47,000$            147,000$          15,000$            12,600$             4,219$           15,000$             46,819$            -0.39% 31.85%

The Community Academy Out of School Program 1.09 gb 7,820$              28,000$            3,660$              1,972$               1,251$           1,900$               8,783$              12.31% 31.37%

Total 54,820$            175,000$          18,660$            14,572$             5,470$           16,900$             55,602$            1.43% 31.77%

The Salvation Army Emerg. Assist. For Basic Needs- Rent/Utility Assist. 2.01 gb 80,000$            130,000$          40,000$            37,505$             -$                   45,000$             122,505$          53.13% 94.23%

The Salvation Army Emerg. Assist. For Basic Needs- Food Pantry 2.01 gb 69,000$            90,000$            30,000$            22,664$             -$                   29,639$             82,303$            19.28% 91.45%

The Salvation Army Emerg. Assist. For Basic Needs- Food Pantry 2.01 lo 2,500$              3,500$              3,241$              -$                       -$                   -$                       3,241$              29.64% 92.60%

The Salvation Army Emergency Assistance for Basic Needs - Vehicle Main/Repair 2.01 gb 11,000$            14,000$            4,650$              3,430$               -$                   4,500$               12,580$            14.36% 89.86%

The Salvation Army Emergency Shelter 2.08 gb 224,228$          248,000$          90,000$            14,200$             -$                   30,000$             134,200$          -40.15% 54.11%

The Salvation Army Disaster Services 2.12 gb 3,882$              5,500$              3,600$              -$                       -$                   1,335$               4,935$              27.13% 89.73%

The Salvation Army Budget/ Credit Counseling - Rep Payee 2.14 33,261$            37,000$            -$                      13,000$             -$                   22,000$             35,000$            5.23% 94.59%

Total 423,871$          528,000$          171,491$          90,799$             -$                   132,474$          394,764$          -6.87% 74.77%
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2026/27 FINAL FUNDING RECOMMENDATIONS (Pending Individual Funder Board Approval)

Agency Service Index CO Rec 25/26 Req 26/27 County UWSC ISU City Total %Change %Funded

University Community Childcare Preschool 1.06 29,269$            32,196$            -$                      -$                       29,943$         -$                       29,943$            2.30% 93.00%

University Community Childcare Daycare - Infant 2.02 gb 150,134$          165,147$          19,463$            13,316$             65,000$         57,390$             155,169$          3.35% 93.96%

University Community Childcare Daycare - Children 2.03 gb 147,614$          162,375$          14,480$            16,300$             60,361$         60,080$             151,221$          2.44% 93.13%

University Community Childcare Daycare - School Age 2.04 9,659$              10,625$            -$                      -$                       9,960$           -$                       9,960$              3.12% 93.74%

Total 336,676$          370,343$          33,943$            29,616$             165,264$       117,470$          346,293$          2.86% 93.51%

YSS Youth Dev/ Social Adjust. 1.07 gb 75,543$            101,150$          40,000$            15,270$             -$                   22,400$             77,670$            2.82% 76.79%

YSS Youth Dev/ Social Adjust. - YSS Mentoring Program 1.07 gb 138,116$          161,400$          48,467$            28,076$             1,400$           45,000$             122,943$          -10.99% 76.17%

YSS Employment Assist. For Youth 1.08 gb 21,579$            22,500$            13,425$            3,200$               -$                   5,271$               21,896$            1.47% 97.32%

YSS Out of School Program 1.09 gb 96,340$            113,250$          22,464$            61,700$             -$                   14,025$             98,189$            1.92% 86.70%

YSS Out of School Program 1.09 lo 972$                 1,000$              1,000$              -$                       -$                   -$                       1,000$              2.88% 100.00%

YSS Public Ed/ Awareness 1.12 gb 142,945$          147,350$          112,296$          13,703$             3,480$           15,366$             144,845$          1.33% 98.30%

YSS Transitional Living 2.07 gb 97,886$            100,823$          61,440$            7,886$               -$                   24,650$             93,976$            -3.99% 93.21%

YSS Emerg. Assist. For Basic Needs - Rapid Rehousing 2.01 gb 3,000$              30,000$            -$                      3,000$               -$                   5,000$               8,000$              166.67% 26.67%

YSS Daycare School Age 2.04 gb 84,018$            86,750$            75,450$            10,250$             -$                   -$                       85,700$            2.00% 98.79%

YSS Daycare School Age 2.04 lo 5,000$              5,250$              5,074$              -$                       -$                   -$                       5,074$              1.48% 96.65%

YSS Crisis Intervention - Crisis and Diversion 3.09 -$                      3,250$              -$                      -$                       -$                   3,250$               3,250$              100.00%

YSS Service Coordination 3.13 gb 24,332$            24,332$            4,125$              8,000$               -$                   10,916$             23,041$            -5.31% 94.69%

YSS Substance Use Disorder/Outpatient Treatment 3.16 gb 19,000$            25,000$            2,000$              5,000$               4,000$           8,000$               19,000$            0.00% 76.00%

YSS Mental Health Outpatient Treatment 3.17 84,994$            84,994$            -$                      -$                       -$                   10,000$             10,000$            -88.23% 11.77%

Total 793,725$          907,049$          385,741$          156,085$          8,880$           163,878$          714,584$          -9.97% 78.78%

TOTAL 5,093,501$ 6,309,121$ 1,891,774$ 1,185,898$  270,546$  1,797,586$  5,145,804$  1.03% 81.56%

Notes: Unallocated Funds

City of Ames 56,002$         These funds are reserved for basic needs, including but not limited to: housing,food Insecurity or childcare.

91,843$         These funds are reserved for emergency shelter services

36,000$         These funds are reserved for mental health services

100,000$       Note: These funds were reserved upfront and not part of the City's total allocation amount for volunteers 

United Way of Story County 48,683$         These funds are reserved to supports services meeting UWSC ASSET Priority #3: Mental Health and Meaningful Connections

Story County 38,204$         These funds are undesignated
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Integrated Roadside Vegetation Management Department  

Ty Hamiel-Vegetation Management Biologist   

           Quarterly Report 2/10/2026 
Last Report Given 11/18/2025 

 

Seeding 

o Early onset of Winter this Fall closed the window for late-season seedings 

o Seed is on-hand for the Roland debris site. Waiting for a descent snowfall to plant  

Prairie Seed Harvest 

o Combined a bulk total of 1,251 pounds. Purity still averaging 24%(+/-) which is good  

o Harvested seed is split with landowner 50/50 

o Hand harvested throughout the year, 54(+15) species from high quality plantings and remnants 

o This seed will be used to supplement our seed mixes used in roadsides and natural areas 

o Estimated value of 2025 Conservation harvested seed is roughly $11,936(+$1,100) 

o Seed as also donated to Ames Library, Nevada Library, Prairie Rivers of IA, Project Wingspan 

o Seed analysis shows grass species are trending higher so harvest sites will be on radar for Rx fire. 

Private Lands 

o 2 landowners rented equipment to plant 8 acres of Natives  

o 3 landowners on the books for Spring 2026 so far 

American Kestrel Program 

o 36 boxes were built/repaired/painted in 2025 

o 24 were used last year by various birds- 1 box was a “strong candidate” for a Kestrel nest 

o Nesting material was placed in each box recently, SCCB staff will monitor nesting success this season 

Winter Equipment Maintenance 

o The vehicle and equipment fleet is currently being serviced by staff prior to spring operations 

o Coinciding with inventory, outdated equipment will be earmarked for replacement in upcoming years 

o A new vehicle and some equipment has been added to our fleet. 

DD Work this Spring 

o We are currently seeking quotes for Drainage District contract spraying for Summer/Fall 2026 for the 

following districts: Hamilton-Story #1, Grant #5, Grant #13, Milford #32, Richland #81, and Lincoln #91 

o Current DD balances should cover costs this round. Letters will go out in May for upcoming work 

 

 

 

 

 



Contract Spraying FY 2026 

o Proposed ROW brush spray (After July 1 2026) 
▪ North half County Townships(La Fayette, Howard, Warren, Lincoln, Franklin, Milford, Richland, and 

Sherman). RFQ’s will go out at the end of April/May for that work 
▪ Prior to spraying a press release/social media of timing, methods and spray area will be sent out  

 

Spring Operations 

o Prescribed Fire in roadsides, IRVM shop, and both harvest sites  

o Spring Planting 

▪ 14 open work orders 

o Spring Spraying 

▪ Prepare spray equipment -weed season is around the corner 

▪ 46 guard rail/bridge approaches being sprayed by staff 

▪ Working with Secondary Roads to add additional sites: Safety 

Administrative Duties 

o Currently working with SCC Outreach Coordinator to update IRVM sections of website 

o Staff completed the annual update of sensitive crop maps for contractors and IRVM personnel 

o IRVM staff is(still) in the process of cleaning up file system and folders  

o Budgets, grant work, long-range planning 

Other 

o Commercial Pesticide Applicator refresher trainings, December 

o IACCBE Winterfest Conference January 27-29th 

o Invasive Species Conference, February 18-20th    

o Staffing: 2 seasonal positions, both start May 18th 

 

 

 

 




